

Bahrain Cinema Company B.S.C.

Condensed consolidated interim financial
information for the quarter and six months
period ended 30 June 2021 (Reviewed)

Bahrain Cinema Company B.S.C.
Condensed consolidated interim financial information for the quarter and six months period
ended 30 June 2021
(Reviewed)

Index	Page
1. Administration and contact details	2
2. Review report by the independent auditor	3
3. Condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position	4
4. Condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	5
5. Condensed consolidated interim statement of changes in shareholders' equity	6
6. Condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows	7-8
7. Selected explanatory notes to the condensed interim financial information	9-23

Bahrain Cinema Company B.S.C.
Administration and contact details as at 30 June 2021

Commercial registration no	1192 obtained on 11 August 1968 (Also refer Note 1)	
Board of Directors	Dr Esam Abdulla Yusuf Fakhro Ali Yusuf Ali Ubaydli Ahmed A. Rashed Albastaki Fareed Yusuf Khalil Almoayyed Jehad Yusuf Abdulla Amin Jalal Mohamed Yusuf Jalal Mohamed Ebrahim Khalil Kanoo Shawqi Ali Yusuf Fakhro	- Chairman - Vice-Chairman - Managing Director
Chief Executive Officer	Ahmad A. Rashed Albastaki	
Audit committee	Shawqi Ali Yusuf Fakhro Fareed Yusuf Khalil Almoayyed Jalal Mohamed Yusuf Jalal	- Chairman
Registered office	27 th Floor Building 470, Road 1010 Block 410 Fakhro Tower PO Box 26573 Sanabis Kingdom of Bahrain	
Bankers	National Bank of Bahrain Bank of Bahrain and Kuwait Ahli United Bank National Bank of Kuwait Emirates NBD Mashreq Bank Arab Bank Kuwait Finance House Al Salam Bank	
Auditors	BDO 17 th Floor, Diplomat Commercial Office Tower PO Box 787 Manama Kingdom of Bahrain	
Share Registrar	Bahrain Clear B.S.C. (c) PO Box 3203 Manama Kingdom of Bahrain	
Support Share registrar	KFin Technologies (Bahrain) W.L.L. PO Box 514 Manama Kingdom of Bahrain	

Review report on the condensed consolidated interim financial information to the Board of Directors of Bahrain Cinema Company B.S.C.

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position of Bahrain Cinema Company B.S.C. ("the Company") and its subsidiary (collectively referred as "the Group") as at 30 June 2021, the condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the condensed consolidated interim statement of changes in shareholders' equity and the condensed interim consolidated statement of cash flows for the quarter and six months period then ended, and selected explanatory notes. The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim condensed consolidated financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 - "*Interim Financial Reporting*". Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this condensed interim consolidated financial information based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410 - "*Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity*". A review of condensed consolidated interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial information does not present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2021, and of its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the quarter and six months period ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standard IAS 34 - "*Interim Financial Reporting*".



Manama, Kingdom of Bahrain
5 August 2021



Bahrain Cinema Company B.S.C.
Condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position as at 30 June 2021
(Reviewed)
(Expressed in Bahrain Dinars)

	Notes	30 June 2021 (Reviewed)	31 December 2020 (Audited)
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	6	4,101,805	4,425,862
Capital work-in progress	7	1,808,586	1,610,429
Investment properties	8	21,910,000	21,910,000
Right-of-use assets	9	2,602,891	2,871,953
Investment in an associate	11	9,551,112	9,692,624
Non-current portion of receivable on disposal of business operations		6,304,703	6,304,703
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	12	9,492,765	9,337,976
		<u>55,771,862</u>	<u>56,153,547</u>
Current assets			
Inventories		138,100	126,582
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	12	10,527,927	10,589,855
Trade and other receivables	13	4,589,179	4,030,108
Cash and bank balances		3,967,604	3,702,229
		<u>19,222,810</u>	<u>18,448,774</u>
Total assets		<u>74,994,672</u>	<u>74,602,321</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Capital and reserves			
Share capital	14	8,262,345	8,262,345
Share premium		911,442	911,442
Revaluation reserve		4,557,442	4,557,442
Statutory reserve		4,131,173	4,131,173
Charity reserve		310,695	310,695
Retained earnings		41,238,477	40,913,683
Treasury shares	14	(370,975)	(370,975)
		<u>59,040,599</u>	<u>58,715,805</u>
Non-current liabilities			
Non-current portion of Murabaha facility	15	489,105	767,460
Non-current portion of lease liabilities	16	2,089,329	2,360,402
Employees' terminal and other benefits		1,996,852	2,010,793
		<u>4,575,286</u>	<u>5,138,655</u>
Current liabilities			
Current portion of Murabaha facility	15	5,523,508	5,502,087
Current portion of lease liabilities	16	1,379,401	1,287,206
Trade and other payables		1,254,554	964,583
Bank overdrafts		3,221,324	2,993,985
		<u>11,378,787</u>	<u>10,747,861</u>
Total equity and liabilities		<u>74,994,672</u>	<u>74,602,321</u>

The reviewed condensed consolidated interim financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on its behalf by:


Dr Esam Abdulla Fakhro
Chairman


Ali Yusuf Ali Ubaydli
Vice- Chairman


Ahmed A. Rashed Albastaki
Managing Director

Bahrain Cinema Company B.S.C.
Condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
for the quarter and six months period ended 30 June 2021
(Reviewed)
(Expressed in Bahrain Dinars)

	Notes	Quarter ended 30 June 2021 (Reviewed)	Quarter ended 30 June 2020 (Reviewed)	Six months ended 30 June 2021 (Reviewed)	Six months ended 30 June 2020 (Reviewed)
Operating income	21	345,123	256,660	608,464	1,723,147
Operating costs	21	(615,319)	(568,155)	(1,077,574)	(2,035,791)
Operating gross loss for the period		(270,196)	(311,495)	(469,110)	(312,644)
Income/(loss) from investments	17	870,997	1,241,851	748,674	(657,570)
Other income	18	215,278	337,505	496,651	494,934
		<u>1,086,275</u>	<u>1,579,356</u>	<u>1,245,325</u>	<u>(162,636)</u>
General and administrative expenses		(102,942)	(167,328)	(312,813)	(677,262)
Impairment loss on investment in associate	11	-	-	-	(10,905,664)
Finance costs		(67,141)	(54,880)	(138,608)	(125,800)
		<u>(170,083)</u>	<u>(222,208)</u>	<u>(451,421)</u>	<u>(11,708,726)</u>
Net profit/(loss) and other comprehensive income/(loss) for the period		<u>645,996</u>	<u>1,045,653</u>	<u>324,794</u>	<u>(12,184,006)</u>
Basic earning/(loss) per share	19	<u>8 fils</u>	<u>13 fils</u>	<u>4 fils</u>	<u>(154) fils</u>

The reviewed condensed consolidated interim financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on its behalf by:


Dr Esam Abdulla Fakhro
Chairman


Ali Yusuf Ali Ubaydli
Vice- Chairman


Ahmed A. Rashed Albastaki
Managing Director

Bahrain Cinema Company B.S.C.
Condensed consolidated interim statement of changes in shareholders' equity for the six months period ended 30 June 2021
(Reviewed)
(Expressed in Bahrain Dinars)

	Share capital	Share premium	Revaluation reserve	Statutory reserve	Charity reserve	Retained earnings	Treasury shares	Total
At 31 December 2019 - audited	8,262,345	927,728	4,557,442	4,131,173	310,695	57,017,385	(368,426)	74,838,342
Dividends for 2019	-	-	-	-	-	(1,973,480)	-	(1,973,480)
Net loss and other comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(12,184,006)	-	(12,184,006)
Purchase of treasury shares	-	(16,286)	-	-	-	-	(2,549)	(18,835)
At 30 June 2020 - reviewed	8,262,345	911,442	4,557,442	4,131,173	310,695	42,859,899	(370,975)	60,662,021
At 31 December 2020 - audited	8,262,345	911,442	4,557,442	4,131,173	310,695	40,913,683	(370,975)	58,715,805
Net profit and other comprehensive profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	324,794	-	324,794
At 30 June 2021 - reviewed	8,262,345	911,442	4,557,442	4,131,173	310,695	41,238,477	(370,975)	59,040,599

Bahrain Cinema Company B.S.C.
Condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows
for the six months period ended 30 June 2021
(Reviewed)
(Expressed in Bahrain Dinars)

	<u>Notes</u>	<u>Six months period ended 30 June 2021 (Reviewed)</u>	<u>Six months period ended 30 June 2020 (Reviewed)</u>
Operating activities			
Net profit/(loss) for the period		324,794	(12,184,006)
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation	6	334,049	462,545
Amortisation of cost to right-of-use assets	9	269,062	545,659
Loss on disposal of investment property	17	-	99,670
Impairment in investment in associate	11	-	10,905,664
Net share of loss/(profit) from investment in an associate	11	141,512	(179,527)
Dividend income	17	(280,923)	(364,644)
Unrealised (gains)/losses on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	12	(260,207)	1,225,577
Realised (gains)/loss on sale of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		(26,742)	4,516
Profit from fixed deposits	17	(41,030)	-
Rent concessions	18	(182,730)	(180,309)
Interest income from trading of bonds and sukuku	17	(281,284)	(123,506)
Interest income on long term receivables	18	(212,784)	(283,710)
Finance costs		138,608	125,800
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:			
Inventories		(11,518)	5,906
Trade and other receivables		(559,071)	(350,730)
Employees' terminal and other benefits		(13,941)	(76,122)
Trade and other payables		<u>351,283</u>	<u>1,057,808</u>
Net cash (used in) / provided by operating activities		<u>(310,922)</u>	<u>690,591</u>
Investing activities			
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	6	(9,992)	(18,943)
Addition in capital work-in-progress	7	(198,157)	-
Additions to investment properties		-	(79,921)
Proceeds from sale of investment property		-	5,000
Interest income on long term receivable		212,784	283,710
Profit from fixed deposit received	17	41,030	-
Proceeds from sale of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		194,087	-
Interest income from bonds and sukuku	17	281,284	123,506
Dividend received from associate	11	-	281,467
Dividend income received	17	<u>280,923</u>	<u>364,644</u>
Net cash provided by investing activities		<u>801,959</u>	<u>959,463</u>

Bahrain Cinema Company B.S.C.
Condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows
for the six months period ended 30 June 2021 (continued)
(Reviewed)
(Expressed in Bahrain Dinars)

	Six months period ended 30 June 2021 (Reviewed)	Six months period ended 30 June 2020 (Reviewed)
Financing activities		
Purchase of treasury shares	-	(18,835)
Net movement in Murabaha facility	(256,934)	(236,795)
Lease liabilities paid	(43,400)	(298,793)
Dividends paid	(61,312)	(1,912,742)
Finance costs paid	(91,355)	(59,309)
Net cash used in financing activities	(453,001)	(2,526,474)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	38,036	(876,420)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period	708,244	(545,709)
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period	746,280	(1,422,129)
Comprising:		
Cash and bank balances	3,967,604	385,483
Bank overdrafts	(3,221,324)	(1,807,612)
	746,280	(1,422,129)

1 Organisation and activities

Bahrain Cinema Company B.S.C. ("the Company") and its subsidiary (collectively referred as "the Group"), the Company is a public Bahraini shareholding company incorporated under Royal Decree dated 30 November 1967, is registered with the Ministry of Industry, Commerce and Tourism in the Kingdom of Bahrain and operates under commercial registration number 1192 obtained on 11 August 1968.

The principal activities of the Group are the screening of films, advertisements and operation of restaurants, providing leisure and amusement related services, real estate activities with own or leased property and sale/trade of furnisher and all household articles and sale/trade in other machinery and equipments and parts.

The registered office of the Company is in the Kingdom of Bahrain.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements include assets liabilities and the result of operations of the branches which operate under commercial registration numbers 1192-1, 1192-9, 1192-16, 1192-20, 1192-22, 1192-24, 1192-25, 1192-26, 1192-27 and 1192-28.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements also include results of Saar Cinema Complex which is not an independent entity with no separate commercial registration number and operates under commercial registration number 1192-19 of Bahrain Cinema Company, The Saar Cinema Cineplex has closed its operation in 2019 and liquidation process completed on 20 February 2021.

The consolidated condensed interim financial information, set out on pages 4 to 23, were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 5 August 2021.

2 Structure of the Group

The structure of the Group is as follows:

Subsidiary company

<u>Name of subsidiary</u>	<u>Country of incorporation</u>	<u>Principal activities</u>	<u>Effective ownership interest 2021</u>	<u>Effective ownership interest 2020</u>
Aradous Properties Management W.L.L.*	Kingdom of Bahrain	Managing and leasing of properties	-	100%
Red Dragon Company S.P.C. **	Kingdom of Saudi Arabia	Restaurant operations and Go-karting business	100%	100%
Cineco Cinema L.L.C.	United Arab Emirates	Screening of films	100%	100%

* 2% of the shares in the entity, although registered in the names of related parties, are held on behalf, and for the beneficial interest, of the Group, the Board passed the resolution on 18 October 2020 to cancel the commercial registration and the liquidation process was completed by April 2021.

** This entity has not started its operation during the period ended 30 June 2021 and 2020.

The total assets and net profit/(loss) for the period of the above subsidiary have been extracted from the unaudited management accounts prepared as at, and for the period ended 30 June 2021.

Bahrain Cinema Company B.S.C.

Selected explanatory notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information
for the quarter and six months period ended 30 June 2021

(Reviewed)

(Expressed in Bahrain Dinars)

2 Structure of the Group (continued)*Joint ventures*

<u>Name of joint ventures</u>	<u>Country of incorporation</u>	<u>Principal activities</u>	<u>Effective ownership interest 2021</u>	<u>Effective ownership interest 2020</u>
Saar Cinema Cineplex*	Kingdom of Bahrain	Screening of films	-	31%
Qatar Bahrain International Cinema W.L.L.	State of Qatar	Screening of films	23%	23%
Al Murjan Restaurant Management W.L.L.	State of Qatar	Restaurant operations	50%	50%

The Group is a party to joint arrangements with the above entities. The contractual arrangement provides the Group with only the rights to the net assets of the joint arrangement. Under IFRS 11 this joint arrangement is classified as a joint venture and has been included in the condensed consolidated interim financial information using the equity method.

* The Saar Cinema Complex has closed its operation in 2019 and liquidation process completed on 20 February 2021.

Associate

<u>Name of Associate</u>	<u>Country of incorporation</u>	<u>Principal activities</u>	<u>Effective Ownership Interest 2021</u>	<u>Effective ownership interest 2020</u>
Vox Cineco Cinemas Company W.L.L.	Kingdom of Bahrain	Screening of films, sale of food and beverages	50%	50%

3 Basis of preparation

The interim condensed consolidated financial information has been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 *"Interim Financial Reporting"*. The accounting policies used in the preparation of these interim condensed consolidated financial information are consistent with those used in the annual audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2020. The interim condensed consolidated financial information should be read in conjunction with the 2020 annual audited consolidated financial statements.

3 Basis of preparation (continued)***Improvements/amendments to IFRS/IAS***

Improvements/amendments to IFRS/IAS contained numerous amendments to IFRS/IAS that the IASB considers non-urgent but necessary. 'Improvements to IFRS' comprise amendments that result in accounting changes to presentation, recognition or measurement purposes, as well as terminology or editorial amendments related to a variety of individual IFRS standards. The amendments are effective for the Group's future accounting year with earlier adoption.

Standards, amendments and interpretations issued and effective in 2021 but not relevant

The following new amendments to existing standard and interpretation to published standard is mandatory for accounting period beginning on or after 1 January 2021 or subsequent periods, but is not relevant to the Group's operations:

Standard or interpretation	Title	Effective for annual periods beginning on or after
IAS 39	Financial instruments: recognition and measurements	1 January 2021
IFRS 4	Insurance Contracts	1 January 2021
IFRS 7	Financial instruments: Disclosures	1 January 2021
IAS 32, IFRS 4, 7, 9 and 16	Interest Rate Benchmark Reform - IBOR 'phase 2'	1 January 2021
IFRS 9	Financial instruments	1 January 2021

Standards, amendments and interpretations issued but not yet effective in 2021

The following new/amended accounting standards and interpretations have been issued, but are not mandatory for financial period ended 30 June 2021. They have not been adopted in preparing these condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period ended 30 June 2021 and will or may have an effect on the entity's future consolidated financial statements. In all cases, the entity intends to apply these standards from application date as indicated in the table below:

Standard or Interpretation	Title	Effective for annual periods beginning on or after
IFRS 3	Reference to the Conceptual Framework	1 January 2022
IAS 16	Property, Plant and Equipment — Proceeds before intended use	1 January 2022
IAS 37	Onerous Contracts — Cost of Fulfilling a Contract	1 January 2022
IAS 1	Disclosure of Accounting Policies	1 January 2023
IAS 1	Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-Current	1 January 2023
IAS 8	Definition of Accounting Estimates	1 January 2023
IAS 12	Deferred Tax related to assets and liabilities arising from a single transaction	1 January 2023
IFRS 17	Amendments to IFRS 17	1 January 2023

Early adoption of amendments or standards in 2021

The Group did not early-adopt any new or amended standards in 2021. There would have been no change in the operational results of the Group for the period ended 30 June 2021 had the Group early adopted any of the above standards applicable to the Group.

4 Significant accounting policies and critical accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the condensed interim financial information are consistent with those used in the annual audited consolidated financial statements of the Group prepared as at, and for the year ended 31 December 2020, as described in those annual audited consolidated financial statements.

5 Significant events and transactions

The World Health Organisation declared coronavirus and COVID-19 a global health emergency on 30 January 2020. The significant events and transactions that have occurred since 31 December 2019 relate to the effects of the global pandemic on the condensed interim financial information. However, new variants of the coronavirus were identified at the end of year 2020 or the beginning of the year 2021. Due to second / third wave, the government reimposed restrictions that may have impact on the condensed interim financial information for the period ended 30 June 2021 and are summarised as follows.

Based on the nature of operations and the industry in which it operates, the Group's management assessed the significant impact of COVID-19 in the below areas:

- Decrease in operating income;
- Rent concessions;
- Government grants;
- Going concern; and
- Commitments and contingencies.

(a) Decrease in operating income

The Group has experienced a significant reduction in its operating income since pandemic effect was widespread during the period ended 30 June 2021. The Group is engaged in screening of films, advertisements and operation of restaurants. All of the cinemas and restaurants operated by the Group were remained closed during the period ended 30 June 2021, except for the 16 days in which the Government has uplifted the restrictions on screening of the films, causing the decrease in budgeted operating income by BD1,384,513. The Group has reported a total operating income of BD608,464 for the six months period ended as compared to BD1,723,147 in the corresponding previous period. The Group has considered the reduced sales, closure of cinemas and restaurants and reductions in budgeted revenue as indicators of impairment, and therefore determined the recoverable amount for its operational assets, investments and other assets.

(b) Rent concessions

The Group has applied the practical expedient introduced by the amendments to IFRS 16 to all rent concessions that satisfy the criteria. Substantially all of the rent concessions entered into during the six-month period ended 30 June 2021 satisfy the criteria to apply the practical expedient.

The application of the practical expedient has resulted in the reduction of total lease liabilities of BD182,730. The effect of this reduction has been recorded in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income in the period in which the event or condition that triggers those payments occurs.

5 Significant events and transactions (continued)

(c) Government grants

The Group has applied for government support programs introduced in response to the global pandemic. The Group has received a government grant of BD57,235 relating to supporting the payroll of the Group's employees. The Group has elected to present this government grant by reducing the related staff cost. The Group had to commit to spending the assistance on payroll expenses, and not reduce employee head count below prescribed levels for a specified period of time. The Group does not have any unfulfilled obligations relating to this program. The Group has also received the grant business continuity support amounting to BD92,500.

(d) Going concern

The Group has reported a net profit of BD324,794 during the six months period ended 30 June 2021. The current period profit has increased the retained earnings to BD41,238,477 as at 30 June 2021.

The Group has performed an assessment of whether it is a going concern in the light of current economic conditions and all available information about future risks and uncertainties. The projections have been prepared covering the Group's future performance, capital and liquidity. The impact of Covid-19 may contribute to evolve, but at the present time the projections show that the Group has ample resources to continue to operational existence and its going concern positions remain largely unaffected and unchanged from 31 December 2020. As a result, this interim condensed consolidated financial information has been appropriately prepared on a going concern basis.

(e) Commitments and contingent liabilities

The Group has assessed the impact of any operational disruptions, including any contractual challenges and changes in business or commercial relationships among the Group, customers and suppliers, with a view of potential increase in contingent liabilities and commitments and no issue were noted.

The below table summarizes the impact of COVID-19 at this condensed consolidated interim financial information for the six-months period ended 30 June 2021:

<u>Financial statement area</u>	<u>Nature of impact on profit and loss</u>	<u>Amount in BD</u>
Budgeted operating income	Decrease	<u>1,384,513</u>
Rent concessions received	Increase	<u>182,730</u>
Government grants	Increase	<u>149,735</u>

No other significant impact has been noted by the management on other financial statement areas during the period ended 30 June 2021.

Bahrain Cinema Company B.S.C.

**Selected explanatory notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information
for the quarter and six months period ended 30 June 2021**

(Reviewed)

(Expressed in Bahrain Dinars)

6 Property, plant and equipment

	Freehold land and buildings	Building on Leasehold land/leasehold Improvements	Fixtures, furniture and office equipment	Motor vehicles	Total
<i>Cost or revaluation</i>					
At 31 December 2019 (Audited)	821,716	1,303,015	10,304,822	201,607	12,631,160
Additions	-	-	107,227	-	107,227
Write-off	-	-	-	(4,570)	(4,570)
At 31 December 2020 (Audited)	821,716	1,303,015	10,412,049	197,037	12,733,817
Additions	-	-	9,992	-	9,992
At 30 June 2021 (Reviewed)	<u>821,716</u>	<u>1,303,015</u>	<u>10,422,041</u>	<u>197,037</u>	<u>12,743,809</u>
<i>Accumulated depreciation and impairment</i>					
At 31 December 2019 (Audited)	134,627	1,234,646	4,745,291	171,347	6,285,911
Charge for the year	41,086	37,911	871,868	14,777	965,642
Write-off	-	-	-	(4,569)	(4,569)
Impairment	-	-	1,060,971	-	1,060,971
At 31 December 2020 (Audited)	175,713	1,272,557	6,678,130	181,555	8,307,955
Charge for the period	<u>20,543</u>	<u>466</u>	<u>308,492</u>	<u>4,548</u>	<u>334,049</u>
At 30 June 2021 (Reviewed)	<u>196,256</u>	<u>1,273,023</u>	<u>6,986,622</u>	<u>186,103</u>	<u>8,642,004</u>
<i>Net book value</i>					
At 30 June 2021 (Reviewed)	<u>625,460</u>	<u>29,992</u>	<u>3,435,419</u>	<u>10,934</u>	<u>4,101,805</u>
At 31 December 2020 (Audited)	<u>646,003</u>	<u>30,458</u>	<u>3,733,919</u>	<u>15,482</u>	<u>4,425,862</u>

Bahrain Cinema Company B.S.C.

Selected explanatory notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the quarter and six months period ended 30 June 2021

(Reviewed)

(Expressed in Bahrain Dinars)

7 Capital work-in-progress

	30 June 2021 (Reviewed)	31 December 2020 (Audited)
Opening balance	1,610,429	389,380
Additions	<u>198,157</u>	<u>1,221,049</u>
Closing balance	<u>1,808,586</u>	<u>1,610,429</u>

The amounts incurred towards the development of the Electric Kart Track and rope adventure in Bahrain Mall and Red Dragon restaurant in Diyar Muharraq and expected to complete by October 2021.

8 Investment properties

	30 June 2021 (Reviewed)	31 December 2020 (Audited)
Opening balance	21,910,000	23,409,302
Additions	-	120,117
Disposals	-	(104,670)
Unrealised fair value losses for the period/year	<u>-</u>	<u>(1,514,749)</u>
Closing balance	<u>21,910,000</u>	<u>21,910,000</u>

9 Right-of-use assets

	<u>Theatres</u>	<u>Restaurants</u>	<u>Office building</u>	<u>Others</u>	<u>Total</u>
Cost					
At 31 December 2019	4,537,574	631,419	289,557	20,456	5,479,006
Lease termination during the year	(28,774)	-	-	-	(28,774)
Additions	-	10,884	-	-	10,884
Lease modification	<u>-</u>	<u>(14,545)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(14,545)</u>
At 31 December 2020 and 30 June 2021	<u>4,508,800</u>	<u>627,758</u>	<u>289,557</u>	<u>20,456</u>	<u>5,446,571</u>
Accumulated amortisation and impairment					
At 31 December 2019	(905,334)	(126,804)	(104,229)	(9,819)	(1,146,186)
Impairment	(354,990)	-	-	-	(354,990)
Charge for the year	<u>(876,609)</u>	<u>(99,547)</u>	<u>(87,467)</u>	<u>(9,819)</u>	<u>(1,073,442)</u>
At 31 December 2020	(2,136,933)	(226,351)	(191,696)	(19,638)	(2,574,618)
Charge for the period	<u>(195,413)</u>	<u>(55,471)</u>	<u>(17,360)</u>	<u>(818)</u>	<u>(269,062)</u>
At 30 June 2021	<u>(2,332,346)</u>	<u>(281,822)</u>	<u>(209,056)</u>	<u>(20,456)</u>	<u>(2,843,680)</u>
Carrying Value					
30 June 2021 (Reviewed)	<u>2,176,454</u>	<u>345,936</u>	<u>80,501</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,602,891</u>
31 December 2020 (Audited)	<u>2,371,867</u>	<u>401,407</u>	<u>97,861</u>	<u>818</u>	<u>2,871,953</u>

Bahrain Cinema Company B.S.C.
Selected explanatory notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information
for the quarter and six months period ended 30 June 2021
(Reviewed)
(Expressed in Bahrain Dinars)

10 Investment in joint ventures

	30 June 2021 (Reviewed)	31 December 2020 (Audited)
Cost		
At 31 December	<u>790,596</u>	<u>790,596</u>
Accumulated losses and impairment		
Opening balance	(790,596)	(774,989)
<i>Share of losses for the period / year:</i>		
- Saar Cinema Complex	-	(9,407)
<i>Capital redemption:</i>		
- Saar Cinema Complex	<u>-</u>	<u>(6,200)</u>
Closing balance	<u>(790,596)</u>	<u>(790,596)</u>
Net book value	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

The above financial information relating to the Group's investment in joint ventures has been extracted from unaudited management accounts of the joint venture prepared as at, and for the period ended 30 June 2021.

The Saar Cinema Cineplex has closed its operation in 2019 and liquidation process has been completed on 20 February 2021.

11 Investment in an associate

	30 June 2021 (Reviewed)	31 December 2020 (Audited)
Opening balance	9,692,624	22,805,870
Share of loss for the period/year (Note 17)	(141,512)	(5,821)
Distributions during the period/year	-	(1,920,294)
Impairment loss	-	(10,905,664)
Dividend received	<u>-</u>	<u>(281,467)</u>
Closing balance	<u>9,551,112</u>	<u>9,692,624</u>

The above financial information relating to the Group's investment in an associate has been extracted from unaudited management accounts of the associate prepared as at, and for the period ended 30 June 2021.

Bahrain Cinema Company B.S.C.

Selected explanatory notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information
for the quarter and six months period ended 30 June 2021

(Reviewed)

(Expressed in Bahrain Dinars)

12 Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

	30 June 2021 (Reviewed)	31 December 2020 (Audited)
Quoted equity investments	8,978,166	8,656,031
Unquoted equity investments and managed funds	514,599	681,945
Bonds and Sukuks	<u>10,527,927</u>	<u>10,589,855</u>
	<u>20,020,692</u>	<u>19,927,831</u>
Movement during the period/year		
Opening balance	19,927,831	19,697,248
Disposals	(167,346)	(34,709)
Unrealised fair value gains on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (Note 17)	<u>260,207</u>	<u>265,292</u>
Closing balance	<u>20,020,692</u>	<u>19,927,831</u>
	30 June 2021 (Reviewed)	31 December 2020 (Audited)
Non-current assets	9,492,765	9,337,976
Current assets	<u>10,527,927</u>	<u>10,589,855</u>
	<u>20,020,692</u>	<u>19,927,831</u>

13 Trade and other receivables

	30 June 2021 (Reviewed)	31 December 2020 (Audited)
Trade receivables	183,656	75,534
Provision for impaired trade receivables	<u>(17,898)</u>	<u>(17,898)</u>
	165,758	57,636
Interest free loans to employees	2,282	4,873
Deposits/rental advance	332,083	197,634
Advances to suppliers	229,296	228,328
Amounts due from related parties (Note 20)	31,473	18,459
Prepayments	156,229	116,270
Receivable on disposal of business operations	3,152,353	3,152,353
Other receivables	<u>519,705</u>	<u>254,555</u>
	<u>4,589,179</u>	<u>4,030,108</u>

Trade receivables are generally on 30 to 90 days credit terms.

Amounts due from related parties are unsecured, bear no interest and have no fixed repayment terms and are realisable by the Group's management.

Bahrain Cinema Company B.S.C.

Selected explanatory notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the quarter and six months period ended 30 June 2021

(Reviewed)

(Expressed in Bahrain Dinars)

14 Share capital

	30 June 2021 (Reviewed)	31 December 2020 (Audited)
Authorised		
100,000,000 ordinary shares of 100 fils each (2020: 100,000,000 ordinary shares of 100 fils each)	<u>10,000,000</u>	<u>10,000,000</u>
Issued, subscribed and fully paid-up:		
82,623,450 ordinary shares of 100 fils each (2020: 82,623,450 ordinary shares of 100 fils each)	<u>8,262,345</u>	<u>8,262,345</u>
Treasury shares		
3,709,750 ordinary shares of 100 fils each (2020: 3,709,750 ordinary shares of 100 fils each)	<u>370,975</u>	<u>370,975</u>

Treasury shares

The Company holds 3,709,750 (2020: 3,709,750) (4.49% of the total issued and paid-up share capital) as treasury shares as at 30 June 2021 (2020: 4.49% of the total issued and paid-up share capital).

15 Murabaha facility

	Last installment	Note	30 June 2021 (Reviewed)	31 December 2020 (Audited)
Murabaha facility	30 April 2023	(a)	1,034,246	1,291,180
Commodity murabaha	13 October 2021	(b)	<u>4,978,367</u>	<u>4,978,367</u>
			6,012,613	6,269,547
Current portion of Murabaha facility			<u>(5,523,508)</u>	<u>(5,502,087)</u>
Non-current portion of Murabaha facility			<u>489,105</u>	<u>767,460</u>

(a) Murabaha facility represent amount taken from Al Salam Bank towards financing the capital expenditure of the Group to build 10 screens for a new Mall in Juffair. The loan is subject to profit rate of 8% per annum (net profit rate of 2.4% after adjusting Tamkeen subsidy of 5.6%). The principal balance outstanding is repayable in 60 equal installments of principal and profit. The financing is secured against six undated security cheques with another bank, direct assignment of all existing and future rental income from the properties located in Gudaibiya.

(b) Commodity murabaha represents amount taken from Kuwait Finance House (Bahrain) B.S.C. for purchase of CBB Sukuks on margin. The Sukuks purchased are held as collateral to secure the payment and subject to margin call of 80% and liquidation at 70%.

That portion of the Murabaha facility which is repayable within twelve months from the statement of financial position date is disclosed as current portion of the Murabaha facility.

In the opinion of the management, the fair values of the Murabaha facility are not expected to be significantly different from their carrying values.

Bahrain Cinema Company B.S.C.

**Selected explanatory notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information
for the quarter and six months period ended 30 June 2021**

(Reviewed)

(Expressed in Bahrain Dinars)

16 Lease liabilities

	30 June 2021 (Reviewed)	31 December 2020 (Audited)
Opening balance	3,647,608	4,281,899
Lease payments	(43,400)	(144,180)
Rent concessions	(182,730)	(319,805)
Lease liability no longer payable written-off	-	(277,543)
Lease modification	-	(14,546)
Additions	-	10,884
Termination	-	(29,987)
Finance charges	<u>47,252</u>	<u>140,886</u>
Closing balance	3,468,730	3,647,608
Less: Current portion of lease liabilities	<u>(1,379,401)</u>	<u>(1,287,206)</u>
Non-current portion of lease liabilities	<u>2,089,329</u>	<u>2,360,402</u>

Maturity analysis - contractual undiscounted cash flows

	30 June 2021 (Reviewed)	31 December 2020 (Audited)
Less than one year	1,426,653	1,177,120
One to five years	2,238,413	2,319,710
More than five years	<u>418,073</u>	<u>494,101</u>
Total undiscounted lease liabilities	<u>4,083,139</u>	<u>3,990,931</u>

17 Income/(loss) from investments

	Quarter ended 30 June 2021 (Reviewed)	Quarter ended 30 June 2020 (Reviewed)	Six months period ended 30 June 2021 (Reviewed)	Six months period ended 30 June 2020 (Reviewed)
Net share of (loss)/profit from investment in associate (Note 11)	(69,006)	(97,886)	(141,512)	179,527
Dividend income	280,923	288,141	280,923	364,644
Unrealised fair value gain /(loss) on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (Note 12)	456,838	1,027,564	260,207	(1,225,577)
Profit from fixed deposits	19,339	-	41,030	-
Realised gains on sale of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	-	-	26,742	-
Loss on disposal of investment properties	-	-	-	(99,670)
Interest income from sukuks and bonds	<u>182,903</u>	<u>24,032</u>	<u>281,284</u>	<u>123,506</u>
	<u>870,997</u>	<u>1,241,851</u>	<u>748,674</u>	<u>(657,570)</u>

Bahrain Cinema Company B.S.C.

Selected explanatory notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information
for the quarter and six months period ended 30 June 2021

(Reviewed)

(Expressed in Bahrain Dinars)

18 Other income

	Quarter ended 30 June 2021 (Reviewed)	Quarter ended 30 June 2020 (Reviewed)	Six months period ended 30 June 2021 (Reviewed)	Six months period ended 30 June 2020 (Reviewed)
Interest income on long-term Receivables	106,392	141,855	212,784	283,710
Management fee	3,255	11,160	7,440	22,320
Rent concessions	89,131	180,309	182,730	180,309
Government grant	16,500	-	92,500	-
Miscellaneous income	-	4,181	1,197	8,595
	<u>215,278</u>	<u>337,505</u>	<u>496,651</u>	<u>494,934</u>

19 Earning/loss per share

Basic earning/loss per share are calculated by dividing the net profit/loss attributable to the shareholders by the weighted average number of ordinary shares issued during the period.

	Quarter period ended 30 June 2021 (Reviewed)	Quarter period ended 30 June 2020 (Reviewed)	Six months period ended 30 June 2021 (Reviewed)	Six months period ended 30 June 2020 (Reviewed)
Net profit/(loss) attributable to the shareholders (reviewed)	<u>645,996</u>	<u>1,045,653</u>	<u>324,794</u>	<u>(12,184,006)</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares issued	<u>78,913,703</u>	<u>78,913,703</u>	<u>78,913,703</u>	<u>78,913,703</u>
Basic/diluted earnings/(loss) per share	<u>8fils</u>	<u>13fils</u>	<u>4fils</u>	<u>(154)fils</u>

The Group does not have any potentially dilutive ordinary shares hence the basic and diluted earning/(loss) per share are identical.

20 Transactions and balances with related parties

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Related parties include entities over which the Group exercises significant influence, major shareholders, directors and executive management of the Group.

Related parties consist of the joint ventures, associates, the Directors of the Group companies, their close family members and businesses under their control. Key management personnel consist of persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Group. The Group's transactions with related parties are authorised by the management.

Trading transactions, where customers or suppliers are controlled or significantly influenced by the directors of the Group, are conducted on an arm's length basis or on normal commercial terms. Further, there are no loans due to or from any of the directors of the Group.

Bahrain Cinema Company B.S.C.

Selected explanatory notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the quarter and six months period ended 30 June 2021

(Reviewed)

(Expressed in Bahrain Dinars)

20 Transactions and balances with related parties (continued)

A summary of related party balances as at 30 June/December is as follows:

	Related party relationship	Amount due from		Amount due to	
		30 June 2021 (Reviewed)	31 December 2020 (Audited)	30 June 2021 (Reviewed)	31 December 2020 (Audited)
Saar Cinema Complex	Joint Venture	120	-	-	-
Qatar Bahrain International Cinema W.L.L.	Joint Venture	30,822	17,368	-	-
Vox Cineco Cinema Company W.L.L.	Associate Company Common	-	-	6,373	6,530
Various entities*	Directorship	531	1,091	80,906	11,834
		<u>31,473</u>	<u>18,459</u>	<u>87,279</u>	<u>18,364</u>

* These include balances with several related party companies whose individual balances are not material.

A summary of material transactions with related parties is as follows:

	Six months period ended 30 June 2021 (Reviewed)	Six months period ended 30 June 2020 (Reviewed)
<u>Qatar Bahrain International Cinema Co. W.L.L.</u>		
Salaries	531	17,930
Other expenses	5,590	5,262
Management Fees	7,440	22,320
<u>Vox Cineco Cinema Company W.L.L.</u>		
Direct expenses	-	1,074
Other expenses	158	3,703
<u>Saar Cinema Complex</u>		
Other expenses	-	7,967

Bahrain Cinema Company B.S.C.

Selected explanatory notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information
for the quarter and six months period ended 30 June 2021

(Reviewed)

(Expressed in Bahrain Dinars)

20 Transactions and balances with related parties (continued)

	Six months period ended 30 June 2021 (Reviewed)	Six months period ended 30 June 2020 (Reviewed)
<u>Directors remuneration and sitting fee</u>		
Directors' sitting fee	-	40,000
<u>Entities under common directorship</u>		
Direct expenses	4,970	6,656
Other expenses	57,522	102,248
Rent expense for corporate office	59,910	30,007

21 Segmental reporting

The primary segment information is presented in respect of the Group's business segments which are in accordance with the Group's management and internal reporting structure.

The Group's operations in Bahrain are organised under the following major business segments:

- Theatre operations
- Restaurants and concession counters
- Others, includes corporate office assets and vehicles

For the period ended 30 June 2021 (reviewed)

	<u>Theatre operations</u>	<u>Restaurants and concession counters</u>	<u>Others</u>	<u>Total</u>
Revenue				
Total external sales	59,540	49,008	499,916	608,464
Less: total variable costs	(30,416)	(16,131)	-	(46,547)
Segment results	<u>29,124</u>	<u>32,877</u>	<u>499,916</u>	561,917
Less: fixed costs				(1,031,027)
Operating loss				(469,110)
Other income				496,651
Income from investments, net				748,674
General and administrative expenses				(312,813)
Finance costs				(138,608)
Net profit for the period				<u>324,794</u>

Bahrain Cinema Company B.S.C.

Selected explanatory notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information
for the quarter and six months period ended 30 June 2021

(Reviewed)

(Expressed in Bahrain Dinars)

21 Segmental reporting (continued)

For the period ended 30 June 2020 (reviewed)

	<u>Theatre operations</u>	<u>Restaurants and concession counters</u>	<u>Others</u>	<u>Total</u>
Revenue				
Total external sales	624,099	532,280	566,768	1,723,147
Less: total variable costs	<u>(307,383)</u>	<u>(154,383)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(461,766)</u>
Segment results	316,716	377,897	566,768	1,261,381
Less: fixed costs				<u>(1,574,025)</u>
Operating loss				(312,644)
Other income				494,934
Loss from investments, net				(657,570)
General and administrative expenses				(677,262)
Impairment in investment in associate				(10,905,664)
Finance costs				<u>(125,800)</u>
Net loss for the period				<u>(12,184,006)</u>

22 Capital commitments

Capital expenditure contracted for various projects at the condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position date but not recognised in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements amounted to BD148,257 (31 December 2020: BD463,712).

23 Interim results

The interim net profit for the quarter and six months period ended 30 June 2021 may not represent a proportionate share of the annual net profit or loss due to the nature of the Group's activities and potential seasonal changes, timing of the receipt of dividend and investment income.

24 Subsequent events

There were no significant events subsequent to 30 June 2021 and occurring before the date of signing of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements that would have a significant impact on these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

شركة البحرين للسينما ش.م.ب

البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة الموجزة للربع
ولفترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١
(مراجعة)

المحتويات	الصفحة
١. جهات الاتصال والإدارة	٢
٢. تقرير المراجعة من قبل المدقق المستقل	٣
٣. بيان المركز المالي المرحلي الموحد الموجز	٤
٤. بيان الربح أو الخسارة والدخل الشامل الآخر المرحلي الموحد الموجز	٥
٥. بيان التغيرات في حقوق المساهمين المرحلي الموحد الموجز	٦
٦. بيان التدفقات النقدية المرحلي الموحد الموجز	٧ - ٨
٧. ملخص لإيضاحات مختارة حول البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة الموجزة	٩ - ٢٤

رقم السجل التجاري	: ١١٩٢ الصادر بتاريخ ١١ أغسطس ١٩٦٨ م (راجع كذلك إيضاح رقم ١)
أعضاء مجلس الإدارة	: د. عصام عبدالله يوسف فخرو علي يوسف علي عبيدلي أحمد عبدالرحمن راشد البستكي فريد يوسف خليل المؤيد جهاد يوسف عبدالله أمين جلال محمد يوسف جلال محمد إبراهيم خليل كانو شوقي علي بن يوسف فخرو
الرئيس التنفيذي	: أحمد عبدالرحمن راشد البستكي
لجنة التدقيق	: شوقي علي بن يوسف فخرو فريد يوسف خليل المؤيد جلال محمد يوسف جلال
المكتب الرئيسي	: الطابق ٢٧ بناية ٤٧٠، طريق ١٠١٠ مجمع ٤١٠ برج فخرو ص.ب: ٢٦٥٧٣ السنابس مملكة البحرين
البنوك	: بنك البحرين الوطني بنك البحرين والكويت البنك الأهلي المتحد بنك الكويت الوطني بنك الإمارات دبي الوطني بنك المشرق البنك العربي بيت التمويل الكويتي بنك السلام
مدققو الحسابات	: بي دي أو الطابق ١٧ برج مكاتب الدبلومات التجاري ص.ب: ٧٨٧ المنطقة الدبلوماسية مملكة البحرين
مسجلو الأسهم	: شركة البحرين للمقاصة ش.م.ب (مقفلة) ص.ب: ٣٢٠٣ المنامة مملكة البحرين
مساعدو مسجلي الأسهم	: كفين تكنولوجيز (البحرين) ذ.م.م ص.ب: ٥١٤ المنامة مملكة البحرين

تقرير المراجعة للبيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة الموجزة إلى السادة أعضاء مجلس إدارة شركة البحرين للسينما ش.م.ب

المقدمة

لقد قمنا بمراجعة بيان المركز المالي المرحلي الموحد الموجز المرفق لشركة البحرين للسينما ش.م.ب ("الشركة") والشركة التابعة لها (ويشار إليهما معاً "المجموعة") كما في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١، وبيان الربح أو الخسارة والدخل الشامل الآخر المرحلي الموحد الموجز، وبيان التغيرات في حقوق المساهمين المرحلي الموحد الموجز، وبيان التدفقات النقدية المرحلي الموحد الموجز للربع ولفترة الستة أشهر المنتهية بذلك التاريخ، وملخص لإيضاحات مختارة. إن مجلس إدارة المجموعة مسؤول عن إعداد هذه البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة الموجزة وعرضها وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٤ "التقارير المالية المرحلية". إن مسؤوليتنا هي إبداء استنتاج حول هذه البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة الموجزة استناداً إلى أعمال المراجعة التي قمنا بها.

نطاق أعمال المراجعة

لقد تمت مراجعتنا وفقاً لمتطلبات معيار المراجعة الدولي رقم ٢٤١٠ - "المراجعة للبيانات المالية المرحلية من قبل مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة". تتضمن إجراءات مراجعة البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة الموجزة القيام بالاستفسار من المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية والقيام بتنفيذ إجراءات المراجعة التحليلية وإجراءات المراجعة الأخرى. إن نطاق إجراءات المراجعة يعتبر أقل بكثير من نطاق إجراءات التدقيق الاعتيادية التي يتم تنفيذها وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتدقيق، وبالتالي فإنه لا يمكننا من الحصول على التأكيدات اللازمة لتمكيننا من تحديد جميع المسائل الجوهرية التي ربما يكون من الممكن تحديدها خلال تنفيذ أعمال التدقيق. ولذلك، فإننا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق حول هذه البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة الموجزة.

الاستنتاج

استناداً إلى أعمال المراجعة التي قمنا بها، لم يرد إلى علمنا ما يجعلنا نعتقد بأن البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة الموجزة المرفقة لا تظهر بصورة عادلة، من كافة النواحي الجوهرية، المركز المالي الموحد للمجموعة كما في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١، وأدائها المالي الموحد وتدفقاتها النقدية الموحدة للربع ولفترة الستة أشهر المنتهية بذلك التاريخ، وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٤ - "التقارير المالية المرحلية".



BDO
المنامة - مملكة البحرين
٥ أغسطس ٢٠٢١

شركة البحرين للسينما ش.م.ب
بيان المركز المالي المرحلي الموحد الموجز كما في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١
(مراجعة)
(المبالغ مبيّنة بالدينار البحريني)

٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٠ (مدققة)	٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١ (مراجعة)	إيضاحات	
			الموجودات
			الموجودات غير المتداولة
٤,٤٢٥,٨٦٢	٤,١٠١,٨٠٥	٦	ممتلكات والآلات ومعدات
١,٦١٠,٤٢٩	١,٨٠٨,٥٨٦	٧	أعمال رأسمالية قيد التنفيذ
٢١,٩١٠,٠٠٠	٢١,٩١٠,٠٠٠	٨	استثمارات عقارية
٢,٨٧١,٩٥٣	٢,٦٠٢,٨٩١	٩	حق استخدام الموجودات
٩,٦٩٢,٦٢٤	٩,٥٥١,١١٢	١١	استثمار في شركة زميلة
٦,٣٠٤,٧٠٣	٦,٣٠٤,٧٠٣		الجزء غير المتداول من ذمم مدينة ناتجة عن استبعاد أنشطة تشغيلية
٩,٣٣٧,٩٧٦	٩,٤٩٢,٧٦٥	١٢	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الربح أو الخسارة
٥٦,١٥٣,٥٤٧	٥٥,٧٧١,٨٦٢		
			الموجودات المتداولة
١٢٦,٥٨٢	١٣٨,١٠٠		المخزون
١٠,٥٨٩,٨٥٥	١٠,٥٢٧,٩٢٧	١٢	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الربح أو الخسارة
٤,٠٣٠,١٠٨	٤,٥٨٩,١٧٩	١٣	ذمم تجارية مدينة وأخرى
٣,٧٠٢,٢٢٩	٣,٩٦٧,٦٠٤		النقدية وأرصدة لدى البنوك
١٨,٤٤٨,٧٧٤	١٩,٢٢٢,٨١٠		
٧٤,٦٠٢,٣٢١	٧٤,٩٩٤,٦٧٢		مجموع الموجودات
			حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات
			رأس المال والاحتياطيات
٨,٢٦٢,٣٤٥	٨,٢٦٢,٣٤٥	١٤	رأس المال
٩١١,٤٤٢	٩١١,٤٤٢		علاوة إصدار اسهم
٤,٥٥٧,٤٤٢	٤,٥٥٧,٤٤٢		احتياطي إعادة تقييم
٤,١٣١,١٧٣	٤,١٣١,١٧٣		احتياطي قانوني
٣١٠,٦٩٥	٣١٠,٦٩٥		احتياطي أعمال خيرية
٤٠,٩١٣,٦٨٣	٤١,٢٣٨,٤٧٧		أرباح مستبقة
(٣٧٠,٩٧٥)	(٣٧٠,٩٧٥)	١٤	اسهم خزينة
٥٨,٧١٥,٨٠٥	٥٩,٠٤٠,٥٩٩		
			المطلوبات غير المتداولة
٧٦٧,٤٦٠	٤٨٩,١٠٥	١٥	الجزء الغير متداول من تمويل المراجعة
٢,٣٦٠,٤٠٢	٢,٠٨٩,٣٢٩	١٦	الجزء غير المتداول من التزامات الإيجار
٢,٠١٠,٧٩٣	١,٩٩٦,٨٥٢		منافع نهاية الخدمة للموظفين ومنافع الموظفين الأخرى
٥,١٣٨,٦٥٥	٤,٥٧٥,٢٨٦		
			المطلوبات المتداولة
٥,٥٠٢,٠٨٧	٥,٥٢٣,٥٠٨	١٥	الجزء المتداول من تمويل المراجعة
١,٢٨٧,٢٠٦	١,٣٧٩,٤٠١	١٦	الجزء المتداول من التزامات الإيجار
٩٦٤,٥٨٣	١,٢٥٤,٥٥٤		ذمم تجارية دائنة وأخرى
٢,٩٩٣,٩٨٥	٣,٢٢١,٣٢٤		سحب على المكشوف
١٠,٧٤٧,٨٦١	١١,٣٧٨,٧٨٧		
٧٤,٦٠٢,٣٢١	٧٤,٩٩٤,٦٧٢		مجموع حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات

إن البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة الموجزة المراجعة قد تم اعتمادها والتصريح بإصدارها من قبل مجلس الإدارة وتم التوقيع عليها بالنيابة عنه من قبل كل من:

أحمد عبدالرحمن راشد البستكي
العضو المنتدب

علي يوسف علي عبيدلي
نائب رئيس مجلس الإدارة

د. عصام عبدالله يوسف فخرو
رئيس مجلس الإدارة

شركة البحرين للسنيما ش.م.ب

بيان الربح أو الخسارة والدخل الشامل الآخر المرحلي الموحد الموجز للربع ولفترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١ (مراجعة)

(المبالغ مبينة بالدينار البحريني)

إيضاحات	الربع المنتهي في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١	الربع المنتهي في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٠	فترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١	فترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٠
دخل التشغيل	٢١	٣٤٥,١٢٣	٢٥٦,٦٦٠	٦٠٨,٤٦٤
تكاليف التشغيل	٢١	(٦١٥,٣١٩)	(٥٦٨,١٥٥)	(١,٠٧٧,٥٧٤)
إجمالي خسارة التشغيل للفترة		(٢٧٠,١٩٦)	(٣١١,٤٩٥)	(٤٦٩,١١٠)
دخل/(خسارة) من الاستثمارات	١٧	٨٧٠,٩٩٧	١,٢٤١,٨٥١	٧٤٨,٦٧٤
إيرادات أخرى	١٨	٢١٥,٢٧٨	٣٣٧,٥٠٥	٤٩٦,٦٥١
		١,٠٨٦,٢٧٥	١,٥٧٩,٣٥٦	١,٢٤٥,٣٢٥
مصروفات عمومية وإدارية		(١٠٢,٩٤٢)	(١٦٧,٣٢٨)	(٣١٢,٨١٣)
خسائر انخفاض القيمة على الاستثمار		-	-	-
في شركة زميلة	١١	(٦٧,١٤١)	(٥٤,٨٨٠)	(١٣٨,٦٠٨)
تكاليف التمويل		(١٧٠,٠٨٣)	(٢٢٢,٢٠٨)	(٤٥١,٤٢١)
صافي الربح/(الخسارة) والدخل الشامل الآخر/(الخسارة الشاملة الأخرى) للفترة		٦٤٥,٩٩٦	١,٠٤٥,٦٣٥	٢٢٤,٧٩٤
العائد الأساسي/(الخسارة الأساسية) على السهم	١٩	٨ فلس	١٣ فلس	٤ فلس
		(١٥٤) فلس		

إن البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة الموجزة المراجعة قد تم اعتمادها والتصريح بإصدارها من قبل مجلس الإدارة وتم التوقيع عليها بالنيابة عنه من قبل كل من:

أحمد عبدالرحمن راشد البستاني
العضو المنتدب

علي يوسف علي عبيدلي
نائب رئيس مجلس الإدارة

د. عصام عبدالله يوسف فخرو
رئيس مجلس الإدارة

شركة البحرين للمسيما ش.م.ب
بيان التغيرات في حقوق المساهمين المرحلي الموحد الموجز لفترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١
(مراجعة)
(المبالغ مبينة بالدينار البحريني)

المجموع	أسهم خريفة	أرباح مستبقة	احتياطي أصل خريفة	احتياطي قانوني	احتياطي إعادة تقييم	علاوة إصدار أسهم	رأس المال	
٧٤,٨٣٨,٣٤٢	(٣٦٨,٤٢١)	٥٧,٠١٧,٣٨٥	٣١,٠٦٩٥	٤,١٣١,١٧٣	٤,٥٥٧,٤٤٢	٩٢٧,٧٢٨	٨,٢١٢,٣٤٥	في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٩ (مدققة)
(١,٩٧٣,٤٨٠)	-	(١,٩٧٣,٤٨٠)	-	-	-	-	-	أرباح أسهم موزعة عن سنة ٢٠١٩
(١٢,١٨٤,٠٠٦)	-	(١٢,١٨٤,٠٠٦)	-	-	-	-	-	صافي الخسارة والخسارة الشاملة الأخرى للفترة
(١٨,٨٣٥)	(٢,٥٤٩)	-	-	-	-	(١٦,٢٨٦)	-	شراء أسهم خريفة
١٠,٦٦٢,٠٢١	(٣٧٠,٩٧٥)	٤٢,٨٥٩,٨٩٩	٣١,٠٦٩٥	٤,١٣١,١٧٣	٤,٥٥٧,٤٤٢	٩١١,٤٤٢	٨,٢١٢,٣٤٥	في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)
٥٨,٧١٥,٨٠٥	(٣٧٠,٩٧٥)	٤٠,٩١٣,٦٨٣	٣١,٠٦٩٥	٤,١٣١,١٧٣	٤,٥٥٧,٤٤٢	٩١١,٤٤٢	٨,٢١٢,٣٤٥	في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٠ (مدققة)
٣٢٤,٧٩٤	-	٣٢٤,٧٩٤	-	-	-	-	-	صافي الربح الدخل الشامل الآخر للفترة
٥٩,٠٤٠,٥٩٩	(٣٧٠,٩٧٥)	٤١,٢٣٨,٤٧٧	٣١,٠٦٩٥	٤,١٣١,١٧٣	٤,٥٥٧,٤٤٢	٩١١,٤٤٢	٨,٢١٢,٣٤٥	في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١ (مراجعة)

شركة البحرين للسينما ش.م.ب
بيان التدفقات النقدية المرحلي الموحد الموجز لفترة السنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١
(مراجعة)
(المبالغ مبينة بالدينار البحريني)

فترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)	فترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١ (مراجعة)	إيضاحات	
			الأنشطة التشغيلية
(١٢,١٨٤,٠٠٦)	٣٢٤,٧٩٤		صافي الربح/(الخسارة) للفترة
			التسويات:
٤٦٢,٥٤٥	٣٣٤,٠٤٩	٦	الاستهلاك
٥٤٥,٦٥٩	٢٦٩,٠٦٢	٩	إطفاء على حق استخدام الموجودات
٩٩,٦٧٠	-	١٧	الخسارة من استبعاد استثمارات عقارية
١٠,٩٠٥,٦٦٤	-	١١	خسائر انخفاض القيمة على الاستثمار في شركة زميلة
(١٧٩,٥٢٧)	١٤١,٥١٢	١١	صافي حصة الخسارة/(الربح) من الاستثمار في شركة زميلة
(٣٦٤,٦٤٤)	(٢٨٠,٩٢٣)	١٧	دخل أرباح أسهم
			(مكاسب)/خسائر غير محققة من موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من
١,٢٢٥,٥٧٧	(٢٦٠,٢٠٧)	١٢	خلال الربح أو الخسارة
			(مكاسب)/خسائر محققة من بيع موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من
٤,٥١٦	(٢٦,٧٤٢)		خلال الربح أو الخسارة
-	(٤١,٠٣٠)	١٧	أرباح من ودائع ثابتة
(١٨٠,٣٠٩)	(١٨٢,٧٣٠)	١٨	امتيازات إيجار
(١٢٣,٥٠٦)	(٢٨١,٢٨٤)	١٧	دخل الفوائد من السندات والصكوك
(٢٨٣,٧١٠)	(٢١٢,٧٨٤)	١٨	دخل فائدة من ذمم مدينة طويلة الأجل
١٢٥,٨٠٠	١٣٨,٦٠٨		تكاليف التمويل
			التغييرات في الموجودات والمطلوبات التشغيلية:
٥,٩٠٦	(١١,٥١٨)		المخزون
(٣٥٠,٧٣٠)	(٥٥٩,٠٧١)		ذمم تجارية مدينة وأخرى
(٧٦,١٢٢)	(١٣,٩٤١)		منافع نهاية الخدمة للموظفين ومنافع الموظفين الأخرى
١,٠٥٧,٨٠٨	٣٥١,٢٨٣		ذمم تجارية دائنة وأخرى
٦٩٠,٥٩١	(٣١٠,٩٢٢)		صافي النقد (المستخدم في)/الناتج من الأنشطة التشغيلية
			الأنشطة الاستثمارية
(١٨,٩٤٣)	(٩,٩٩٢)	٦	شراء ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات
-	(١٩٨,١٥٧)	٧	الإضافة على أعمال رأسمالية قيد التنفيذ
(٧٩,٩٢١)	-		إضافات إلى الاستثمارات العقارية
٥,٠٠٠	-		المحصل من بيع استثمارات عقارية
٢٨٣,٧١٠	٢١٢,٧٨٤		دخل فائدة من ذمم مدينة طويلة الأجل
-	٤١,٠٣٠	١٧	أرباح مستلمة من ودائع ثابتة
-	١٩٤,٠٨٧		المحصل من بيع موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الربح أو الخسارة
١٢٣,٥٠٦	٢٨١,٢٨٤	١٧	دخل الفوائد من السندات والصكوك
٢٨١,٤٦٧	-	١١	أرباح أسهم مستلمة من شركة زميلة
٣٦٤,٦٤٤	٢٨٠,٩٢٣	١٧	دخل أرباح أسهم مستلم
٩٥٩,٤٦٣	٨٠١,٩٥٩		صافي النقد الناتج من الأنشطة الاستثمارية

شركة البحرين للسينما ش.م.ب
بيان التدفقات النقدية المرحلي الموحد الموجز لفترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١ - تابع
(مراجعة)
(المبالغ مبينة بالدينار البحريني)

فترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)	فترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١ (مراجعة)	
		الأنشطة التمويلية
(١٨,٨٣٥)	-	شراء أسهم خزينة
(٢٣٦,٧٩٥)	(٢٥٦,٩٣٤)	صافي التغير في تمويل المراجعة
(٢٩٨,٧٩٣)	(٤٣,٤٠٠)	التزامات الإيجار المدفوعة
(١,٩١٢,٧٤٢)	(٦١,٣١٢)	أرباح أسهم مدفوعة
(٥٩,٣٠٩)	(٩١,٣٥٥)	تكاليف تمويل مدفوعة
(٢,٥٢٦,٤٧٤)	(٤٥٣,٠٠١)	صافي النقد المستخدم في الأنشطة التمويلية
(٨٧٦,٤٢٠)	٣٨,٠٣٦	صافي الزيادة/(النقص) في النقد وما في حكمه
(٥٤٥,٧٠٩)	٧٠٨,٢٤٤	النقد وما في حكمه كما في بداية الفترة
(١,٤٢٢,١٢٩)	٧٤٦,٢٨٠	النقد وما في حكمه كما في نهاية الفترة
٣٨٥,٤٨٣	٣,٩٦٧,٦٠٤	متمثلة في: النقدية وأرصدة لدى البنوك
(١,٨٠٧,٦١٢)	(٣,٢٢١,٣٢٤)	سحب على المكشوف
(١,٤٢٢,١٢٩)	٧٤٦,٢٨٠	

(١) نشاط الشركة ونظامها الأساسي

شركة البحرين للسينما ش.م.ب ("الشركة") والشركة التابعة لها (ويشار إليهما معاً "المجموعة") هي شركة مساهمة بحرينية عامة، تأسست بموجب المرسوم الأميري الصادر بتاريخ ٣٠ نوفمبر ١٩٦٧م. إن الشركة مسجلة لدى وزارة الصناعة والتجارة والسياحة في مملكة البحرين، وتمارس أنشطتها بموجب السجل التجاري رقم ١١٩٢ الصادر بتاريخ ١١ أغسطس ١٩٦٨م.

تتمثل الأنشطة الرئيسية للمجموعة في عرض الأفلام، إعلانات وتشغيل المطاعم وتقديم الخدمات المتعلقة بالترفيه، والأنشطة العقارية بالعقارات المملوكة أو المؤجرة، وتجارة/بيع الأثاث وجميع المواد المنزلية وتجارة وبيع الآلات والمعدات والأجزاء الأخرى.

إن المكتب الرئيسي للشركة مسجل في مملكة البحرين.

تتضمن هذه البيانات المالية الموحدة الموجدات والمطلوبات بالإضافة إلى نتائج العمليات للفروع والتي تدير أعمالها بموجب أرقام السجلات التجارية التالية: ١١٩٢-١، ١١٩٢-٩، ١١٩٢-١٦، ١١٩٢-٢٠، ١١٩٢-٢٢، ١١٩٢-٢٤، ١١٩٢-٢٥، ١١٩٢-٢٦، ١١٩٢-٢٧، ١١٩٢-٢٨.

كما تتضمن هذه البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة الموجزة أيضاً نتائج مجمع سينما سار والذي لا يمثل كيان مستقل ولا يوجد له رقم سجل منفصل ويدير أعماله تحت السجل التجاري رقم ١١٩٢-١٩ لشركة البحرين للسينما. أغلق مجمع سار في عام ٢٠١٩، واكتملت عملية التصفية في ٢٠ فبراير ٢٠٢١ (لمزيد من التفاصيل، يرجى الاطلاع على الإيضاح رقم ٢).

إن البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة الموجزة المبينة على الصفحات من ٤ إلى ٢٤ قد تم اعتمادها والتصريح بإصدارها من قبل مجلس الإدارة بتاريخ ٥ أغسطس ٢٠٢١.

(٢) هيكل المجموعة

إن هيكل المجموعة موضحة كما يلي:

الشركات التابعة

اسم الشركة التابعة	بلد التأسيس	الأنشطة الرئيسية	نسبة الملكية الفعالية لعام ٢٠٢١	نسبة الملكية الفعالية لعام ٢٠٢٠
أرادوس لإدارة الممتلكات ذ.م.م*	مملكة البحرين	إدارة وتأجير العقارات	-	١٠٠٪
شركة التنين الأحمر ش.ش.و.**	المملكة العربية السعودية	إدارة المطاعم وتجارة غو-كارتينغ	١٠٠٪	١٠٠٪
سينكو سينما ذ.م.م	دولة الإمارات العربية المتحدة	عرض الأفلام السينمائية	١٠٠٪	١٠٠٪

* إن نسبة ٢٪ من الأسهم المملوكة مسجلة تحت أسماء أطراف ذوي علاقة، ويحتفظ بها بالنيابة عن ولمصلحة المجموعة. في ١٨ أكتوبر ٢٠٢٠ أصدر مجلس الإدارة قراراً في ١٨ أكتوبر ٢٠٢٠ بإلغاء السجل التجاري واكتملت عملية التصفية بحلول أبريل ٢٠٢١.

** لم تبدأ المنشأة عملياتها بعد خلال الفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١ و ٢٠٢٠.

مجموع الموجودات وصافي الربح/(الخسارة) للفترة للشركات التابعة أعلاه تم استخراجها من الحسابات الإدارية غير المدققة كما في، والفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١.

شركة البحرين للسينما ش.م.ب
ملخص لإيضاحات مختارة حول البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة الموجزة للربع ولفترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١
(مراجعة)
(المبالغ مبينة بالدينار البحريني)

(٢) هيكلية المجموعة - تابع

المشاريع المشتركة

نسبة الملكية الفعلية لعام ٢٠٢٠	نسبة الملكية الفعلية لعام ٢٠٢١	الأنشطة الرئيسية	بلد التأسيس	اسم المشروع المشترك
٣١٪	-	عرض الأفلام السينمائية	مملكة البحرين	مجمع سينما سار*
٢٣٪	٢٣٪	عرض الأفلام السينمائية	دولة قطر	شركة قطر البحرين الدولية للسينما ذ.م.م
٥٠٪	٥٠٪	إدارة مطاعم	دولة قطر	المرجان لإدارة المطاعم ذ.م.م

إن المجموعة تعتبر طرفاً في ترتيبات مشتركة مع المنشآت الواردة أعلاه. يوفر الترتيب التعاقدية للمجموعة فقط الحقوق في صافي الموجودات للترتيب المشترك. وفقاً للمعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم (١١)، يتم تصنيف هذا الترتيب المشترك كمشروع مشترك وتم إدراجه في البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة باستخدام طريقة حقوق الملكية.

* أغلق مجمع سينما سار أعماله في عام ٢٠١٩ واكتملت عملية التصفية في ٢٠ فبراير ٢٠٢١.

الشركة الزميلة

نسبة الملكية الفعلية لعام ٢٠٢٠	نسبة الملكية الفعلية لعام ٢٠٢١	الأنشطة الرئيسية	بلد التأسيس	اسم الشركة الزميلة
٥٠٪	٥٠٪	عرض الأفلام السينمائية وبيع المأكولات والمشروبات	مملكة البحرين	شركة في أو إكس سينيكو سينما ذ.م.م

(٣) أساس الإعداد

تم إعداد البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة الموجزة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٤ - "التقارير المالية المرحلية". إن السياسات المحاسبية المستخدمة في إعداد هذه البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة متوافقة مع تلك المستخدمة في البيانات المالية السنوية الموحدة المدققة للمجموعة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٠. يجب قراءة البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة الموجزة مقترنة مع البيانات المالية السنوية الموحدة المدققة للمجموعة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٠.

التحسينات/التعديلات على المعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية/معايير المحاسبة الدولية

تحتوي التحسينات/التعديلات على المعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية/معايير المحاسبة الدولية على عدد من التعديلات والتي يعتبرها مجلس المعايير المحاسبية الدولية غير مستعجلة ولكن ضرورية. وتشتمل التحسينات على المعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية على تعديلات ينتج عنها تغييرات محاسبية لأغراض العرض، والاعتراف أو القياس، وكذلك في المصطلحات أو التعديلات التحريرية المتعلقة بمجموعة متنوعة من المعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية بشكل فردي. إن هذه التعديلات سارية المفعول على الفترات المحاسبية المستقبلية للمجموعة مع السماح بالتطبيق المبكر.

٣) أساس الإعداد - تابع

المعايير والتعديلات والتفسيرات الصادرة والنافذة في سنة ٢٠٢١ ولكنها ليست ذات صلة

تعد التعديلات الجديدة التالية على المعايير الحالية والتفسيرات للمعيار الصادرة إلزامية للفترة المحاسبية التي تبدأ في أو بعد ١ يناير ٢٠٢١ أو الفترات اللاحقة، ولكنها ليست ذات صلة بعمليات المجموعة:

ساري المفعول للفترات السنوية التي تبدأ في أو بعد	العنوان	المعيار أو التفسير
١ يناير ٢٠٢١	الأدوات المالية: "الاعتراف والقياس"	معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٩)
١ يناير ٢٠٢١	عقود التأمين	المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم (٤)
١ يناير ٢٠٢١	الأدوات المالية: "الإفصاحات"	المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم (٧)
	إصلاح معيار سعر الفائدة - معدلات الفائدة	معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٢)، المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم (٤)،
١ يناير ٢٠٢١	بين المصارف "المرحلة ٢"	(٧)، (٩) و (١٦)
١ يناير ٢٠٢١	الأدوات المالية	المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم (٩)

المعايير والتعديلات والتفسيرات الجديدة الصادرة ولكنها ليست نافذة في سنة ٢٠٢١

إن المعايير المحاسبية الجديدة/المعدلة والتفسيرات التالية قد تم إصدارها، ولكنها ليست إلزامية للفترة المالية المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١. ولم يتم اعتمادها في إعداد البيانات المالية المرحلية الموجزة للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١ وسوف أو قد يكون لها تأثير على البيانات المالية المستقبلية للمجموعة. في جميع الحالات، تعتزم المجموعة تطبيق هذه المعايير اعتباراً من تاريخ بدء التطبيق كما هو مبين في الجدول أدناه:

ساري المفعول للفترات السنوية التي تبدأ في أو بعد	العنوان	المعيار أو التفسير
١ يناير ٢٠٢٢	الرجوع إلى الإطار المفاهيمي	المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم (٣)
١ يناير ٢٠٢٢	الممتلكات، الآلات والمعدات - المتحصلات قبل قصد الاستخدام	معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٦)
١ يناير ٢٠٢٢	العقود غير المجدية - تكلفة الوفاء بالعقد	معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٧)
١ يناير ٢٠٢٣	الإفصاح عن السياسات المحاسبية	معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١)
١ يناير ٢٠٢٣	تصنيف الالتزامات إلى متداولة وغير متداولة	معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١)
١ يناير ٢٠٢٣	تعريف التقديرات المحاسبية	معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٨)
١ يناير ٢٠٢٣	الضرائب المؤجلة المتعلقة بالموجودات والمطلوبات الناشئة عن معاملة واحدة	معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٢)
١ يناير ٢٠٢٣	تعديل على المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم (١٧)	المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم (١٧)

التطبيق المبكر للمعايير أو التعديلات في ٢٠٢١

لم تقم المجموعة بالتطبيق المبكر لأي من المعايير أو التعديلات الجديدة في عام ٢٠٢١. لن يكون هناك أي تغيير في النتائج التشغيلية للمجموعة للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١، لو قامت المجموعة بالتطبيق المبكر لأي من المعايير المذكورة أعلاه والتي تنطبق على المجموعة.

٤) أهم السياسات المحاسبية والأحكام المحاسبية الهامة والمصادر الرئيسية للتقديرات المحتملة

تتوافق السياسات المحاسبية المستخدمة في إعداد البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة الموجزة مع تلك المستخدمة في البيانات المالية الموحدة السنوية المدققة للمجموعة والتي تم إعدادها كما في، وللسنة المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٠، كما هو موضح في تلك البيانات المالية الموحدة السنوية المدققة.

٥) المعاملات والأحداث الهامة

أعلنت منظمة الصحة العالمية حالة طوارئ صحية عالمية ناتجة عن فيروس كورونا المستجد (كوفيد - ١٩) في ٣٠ يناير ٢٠٢٠. تتعلق الأحداث والمعاملات الهامة التي حدثت منذ ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٩ والمتعلقة بتأثيرات الجائحة العالمية على البيانات المالية المرحلية الموجزة. ومع ذلك، تم تحديد متغيرات جديدة متعلقة بفيروس كورونا المستجد (كوفيد - ١٩) في نهاية سنة ٢٠٢٠ أو بداية سنة ٢٠٢١. وبسبب الموجة الثانية/الثالثة، أعادة الحكومة فرض القيود التي قد يكون لها تأثير على البيانات المالية المرحلية الموجزة للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١ وتم تلخيصها على النحو التالي.

بناءً على طبيعة العمليات والصناعة التي تعمل فيها، قامت إدارة المجموعة بتقييم التأثير الكبير لفيروس كورونا المستجد (كوفيد - ١٩) في المجالات التالية:

- الانخفاض في دخل التشغيل؛
- امتيازات الإيجار؛
- المنح الحكومية؛
- مبدأ الإستمرارية؛ و
- الالتزامات والمطلوبات المحتملة.

(أ) الانخفاض في دخل التشغيل

شهدت المجموعة انخفاضاً كبيراً في دخلها التشغيلي حيث كان تأثير الجائحة منتشراً على نطاق واسع خلال الفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١. تعمل المجموعة في عرض الأفلام والإعلانات وتشغيل المطاعم. ظلت جميع دور السينما والمطاعم التي تديرها المجموعة خلال الفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٠ مغلقة، باستثناء ١٦ يوماً التي رفعت فيها الحكومة القيود المفروضة على عرض الأفلام، مما تسبب في انخفاض دخل التشغيل ١,٣٨٤,٥١٣ دينار بحريني. سجلت المجموعة إجمالي دخل تشغيلي قدره ٦٠٨,٤٦٤ دينار بحريني لفترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١ في مقابل ١,٧٢٣,١٤٧ دينار بحريني في الفترة السابقة المماثلة. اعتبرت المجموعة انخفاض المبيعات وإغلاق دور السينما والمطاعم وانخفاض الإيرادات المدرجة في الميزانية كمؤشر للانخفاض في القيمة، وبالتالي حددت المبلغ القابل للاسترجاع لموجوداتها التشغيلية واستثماراتها وغيرها من الموجودات.

(ب) امتيازات الإيجار

اختارت المجموعة تطبيق الوسيلة العملية التي أدخلتها التعديلات على المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم (١٦) على جميع امتيازات الإيجار التي تستوفي الضوابط. بشكل كبير، جميع امتيازات الإيجار المبرمة خلال فترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١ تستوفي معايير تطبيق الوسيلة العملية.

أدى تطبيق الوسيلة العملية إلى انخفاض إجمالي التزامات الإيجار بمبلغ ١٨٢,٧٣٠ دينار بحريني. تم تسجيل أثر هذا التخفيض في بيان الربح أو الخسارة والدخل الشامل الآخر المرحلي الموحد الموجز في الفترة التي وقع فيها الحدث أو الحالة التي تؤدي إلى تلك المدفوعات.

٥) المعاملات والأحداث الهامة - تابع

(ج) المنح الحكومية

تقدمت المجموعة بطلب للحصول على برامج الدعم الحكومية المقدمة استجابة للجائحة العالمية. تلقت المجموعة منحة حكومية بمبلغ ٥٧,٢٣٥ دينار بحريني تتعلق بدعم رواتب موظفي المجموعة. اختارت المجموعة تسجيل هذه المنحة الحكومية عن طريق تخفيض التكاليف ذات الصلة بالموظفين المدعومة رواتبهم. كان على المجموعة الالتزام بإنفاق المساعدة على نفقات الرواتب، وعدم تقليل عدد الموظفين دون المستويات المحددة لفترة زمنية محددة. ليس لدى المجموعة أي التزامات لم يتم الوفاء بها فيما يتعلق بهذا البرنامج. تلقت المجموعة أيضاً منحة دعم استمرارية الأعمال بمبلغ ٩٢,٥٠٠ دينار بحريني.

(د) مبدأ الاستمرارية

سجلت المجموعة صافي ربح قدره ٣٢٤,٧٩٤ دينار بحريني خلال فترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١. وزاد صافي ربح الفترة الحالية الأرباح المستبقة إلى ٤١,٢٣٨,٤٧٧ دينار بحريني كما في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١.

أجرت المجموعة تقييماً لما إذا كانت وفق مبدأ الاستمرارية في ضوء الظروف الاقتصادية الحالية وجميع المعلومات المتاحة حول المخاطر والشكوك المستقبلية. تم إعداد التوقعات التي تغطي الأداء المستقبلي للمجموعة ورأس المال والسيولة. قد يواصل تأثير فيروس كورونا المستجد (كوفيد - ١٩) في التطور، ولكن في الوقت الحالي تُظهر التوقعات أن المجموعة لديها موارد كافية لمواصلة تشغيل عملياتها وأن عملها وفق مبدأ الاستمرارية لا يزال إلى حد كبير دون تأثر ولا تغير منذ ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٠. ونتيجة لذلك، تم إعداد البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة الموجزة بشكل مناسب وفق أساس مبدأ الاستمرارية.

(هـ) الالتزامات والمطلوبات المحتملة

قامت المجموعة بتقييم أثر أي اضطرابات تشغيلية، بما في ذلك أي تحديات تعاقدية وتغييرات في الأعمال أو العلاقات بين المجموعة والعملاء والموردين، من منظور أي زيادة محتملة في المطلوبات والالتزامات ولم يلاحظ وجود أي مشاكل.

يلخص الجدول أدناه تأثير فيروس كورونا المستجد (كوفيد - ١٩) على هذه البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة الموجزة لفترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١:

العنصر المتأثر من البيانات المالية	طبيعة التأثير على الربح أو الخسارة	المبلغ بالدينار البحريني
دخل التشغيل المدرج في الميزانية	نقص	١,٣٨٤,٥١٣
امتيازات إيجار مستلمة	زاد	١٨٢,٧٣٠
منح حكومية	زاد	١٤٩,٧٣٥

لم تلاحظ الإدارة أي تأثير هام آخر على عناصر البيانات المالية الأخرى خلال الفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١.

شركة البحرين للسينما ش.م.ب
ملخص لإيضاحات مختارة حول البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة الموجزة للربع ولفترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١
(مراجعة)
(المبالغ مبينة بالدينار البحريني)

(٦) ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات

أراضي ومباني مملوكة	أراضي ومباني مستأجرة/ تحسينات على مباني مستأجرة	تركيبات، أثاث، ومعدات مكتبية	سيارات	المجموع
التكلفة أو التقييم				
٨٢١,٧١٦	١,٣٠٣,٠١٥	١٠,٣٠٤,٨٢٢	٢٠١,٦٠٧	١٢,٦٣١,١٦٠
-	-	١٠٧,٢٢٧	-	١٠٧,٢٢٧
-	-	-	(٤,٥٧٠)	(٤,٥٧٠)
٨٢١,٧١٦	١,٣٠٣,٠١٥	١٠,٤١٢,٠٤٩	١٩٧,٠٣٧	١٢,٧٣٣,٨١٧
-	-	٩,٩٩٢	-	٩,٩٩٢
٨٢١,٧١٦	١,٣٠٣,٠١٥	١٠,٤٢٢,٠٤١	١٩٧,٠٣٧	١٢,٧٤٣,٨٠٩
الاستهلاك المتراكم وانخفاض القيمة				
١٣٤,٦٢٧	١,٢٣٤,٦٤٦	٤,٧٤٥,٢٩١	١٧١,٣٤٧	٦,٢٨٥,٩١١
٤١,٠٨٦	٣٧,٩١١	٨٧١,٨٦٨	١٤,٧٧٧	٩٦٥,٦٤٢
-	-	-	(٤,٥٦٩)	(٤,٥٦٩)
-	-	١,٠٦٠,٩٧١	-	١,٠٦٠,٩٧١
١٧٥,٧١٣	١,٢٧٢,٥٥٧	٦,٦١٧,١٣٠	١٨١,٥٥٥	٨,٣٠٧,٩٥٥
٢٠,٥٤٣	٤٦٦	٣٠٨,٤٩٢	٤,٥٤٨	٣٣٤,٠٤٩
١٩٦,٢٥٦	١,٢٧٣,٠٢٣	٦,٩٨٦,٦٢٢	١٨٦,١٠٣	٨,٦٤٢,٠٠٤
صافي القيمة الدفترية				
٦٢٥,٤٦٠	٢٩,٩٩٢	٣,٤٣٥,٤١٩	١٠,٩٣٤	٤,١٠١,٨٠٥
٦٤٦,٠٠٣	٣٠,٤٥٨	٣,٧٣٣,٩١٩	١٥,٤٨٢	٤,٤٢٥,٨٦٢

(٧) أعمال رأسمالية قيد التنفيذ

٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١ (مراجعة)	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٠ (مدققة)
١,٦١٠,٤٢٩	٣٨٩,٣٨٠
١٩٨,١٥٧	١,٢٢١,٠٤٩
١,٨٠٨,٥٨٦	١,٦١٠,٤٢٩

الرصيد الافتتاحي
الإضافات
الرصيد الختامي

المبالغ المتكبدة لتطوير مضمار الكارت الكهربائي ومغامرة الحبل في مجمع البحرين ومطعم التين الأحمر في ديار المحرق والمتوقع الإنتهاء منه بحلول أكتوبر ٢٠٢١.

شركة البحرين للسيمان ش.م.ب
ملخص لإيضاحات مختارة حول البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة الموجزة للربع ولفتره الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١
(مراجعة)
(المبالغ مبينة بالدينار البحريني)

(٨) استثمارات عقارية

٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٠	٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١	
(مدققة)	(مراجعة)	
٢٣,٤٠٩,٣٠٢	٢١,٩١٠,٠٠٠	الرصيد الافتتاحي
١٢٠,١١٧	-	الإضافات
(١٠٤,٦٧٠)	-	الاستبعادات
(١,٥١٤,٧٤٩)	-	مكاسب القيمة العادلة غير المحققة للفترة/للسنة
٢١,٩١٠,٠٠٠	٢١,٩١٠,٠٠٠	الرصيد الختامي

(٩) حق استخدام الموجودات

المجموع	أخرى	مبنى المكاتب	المطاعم	صالات العرض	
					التكلفة
٥,٤٧٩,٠٠٦	٢٠,٤٥٦	٢٨٩,٥٥٧	٦٣١,٤١٩	٤,٥٣٧,٥٧٤	في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٩
(٢٨,٧٧٤)	-	-	-	(٢٨,٧٧٤)	عقود تم إنهاؤها خلال السنة
١٠,٨٨٤	-	-	١٠,٨٨٤	-	الإضافات
(١٤,٥٤٥)	-	-	(١٤,٥٤٥)	-	عقود تم تعديلها
٥,٤٤٦,٥٧١	٢٠,٤٥٦	٢٨٩,٥٥٧	٦٢٧,٧٥٨	٤,٥٠٨,٨٠٠	في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٠ و ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١
					الإطفاء المتراكم وانخفاض القيمة
(١,١٤٦,١٨٦)	(٩,٨١٩)	(١٠٤,٢٢٩)	(١٢٦,٨٠٤)	(٩٠٥,٣٣٤)	في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٩
(٣٥٤,٩٩٠)	-	-	-	(٣٥٤,٩٩٠)	انخفاض القيمة
(١,٠٧٣,٤٤٢)	(٩,٨١٩)	(٨٧,٤٦٧)	(٩٩,٥٤٧)	(٨٧٦,٦٠٩)	تكلفة السنة
(٢,٥٧٤,٦١٨)	(١٩,٦٣٨)	(١٩١,٦٩٦)	(٢٢٦,٣٥١)	(٢,١٣٦,٩٣٣)	في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٠
(٢٦٩,٠٦٢)	(٨١٨)	(١٧,٣٦٠)	(٥٥,٤٧١)	(١٩٥,٤١٣)	تكلفة الفترة
(٢,٨٤٣,٦٨٠)	(٢٠,٤٥٦)	(٢٠٩,٠٥٦)	(٢٨١,٨٢٢)	(٢,٣٣٢,٣٤٦)	٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١
					صافي القيمة الدفترية
٢,٦٠٢,٨٩١	-	٨٠,٥٠١	٣٤٥,٩٣٦	٢,١٧٦,٤٥٤	٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١ (مراجعة)
٢,٨٧١,٩٥٣	٨١٨	٩٧,٨٦١	٤٠١,٤٠٧	٢,٣٧١,٨٦٧	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)

شركة البحرين للسينما ش.م.ب
ملخص لإيضاحات مختارة حول البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة الموجزة للربع وللفترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١
(مراجعة)
(المبالغ مبينة بالدينار البحريني)

١٠ استثمار في مشاريع مشتركة

٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٠ (مدققة)	٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١ (مراجعة)	
٧٩٠,٥٩٦	٧٩٠,٥٩٦	التكلفة
		الرصيد الافتتاحي والرصيد الختامي
(٧٧٤,٩٨٩)	(٧٩٠,٥٩٦)	الخسائر المتراكمة وانخفاض القيمة
		الرصيد الافتتاحي
(٩,٤٠٧)	-	حصة الخسارة للفترة/السنة
		- مجمع سينما سار
(٦,٢٠٠)	-	تخفيض في رأس المال
		- مجمع سينما سار
(٧٩٠,٥٩٦)	(٧٩٠,٥٩٦)	الرصيد الختامي
-	-	صافي القيمة الدفترية

تم الحصول على البيانات المالية أعلاه المتعلقة باستثمار المجموعة في المشاريع المشتركة عن طريق حسابات الإدارة غير المدققة والتي تم إعدادها كما في، وللفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١.

أغلق مجمع سينما سار أعماله في عام ٢٠١٩، واكتملت عملية التصفية في ٢٠ فبراير ٢٠٢١.

١١ استثمار في شركة زميلة

٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٠ (مدققة)	٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١ (مراجعة)	
٢٢,٨٠٥,٨٧٠	٩,٦٩٢,٦٢٤	الرصيد الافتتاحي
(٥,٨٢١)	(١٤١,٥١٢)	حصة الخسارة للفترة/السنة (إيضاح ١٧)
(١,٩٢٠,٢٩٤)	-	التوزيعات خلال الفترة/السنة
(١٠,٩٠٥,٦٦٤)	-	خسارة انخفاض القيمة
(٢٨١,٤٦٧)	-	أرباح أسهم مستلمة
٩,٦٩٢,٦٢٤	٩,٥٥١,١١٢	الرصيد الختامي

تم الحصول على البيانات المالية أعلاه المتعلقة باستثمار المجموعة في الشركة الزميلة من حسابات الإدارة غير المدققة للشركة الزميلة والتي تم إعدادها كما في، وللفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١.

شركة البحرين للسينما ش.م.ب
ملخص لإيضاحات مختارة حول البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة الموجزة للربع ولفترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١
(مراجعة)
(المبالغ مبينة بالدينار البحريني)

(١٢) موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الربح أو الخسارة

٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٠ (مدققة)	٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١ (مراجعة)	
٨,٦٥٦,٠٣١	٨,٩٧٨,١٦٦	استثمارات في حقوق ملكية مدرجة في الأسواق المالية
٦٨١,٩٤٥	٥١٤,٥٩٩	استثمارات في حقوق ملكية غير مدرجة في الأسواق المالية
١٠,٥٨٩,٨٥٥	١٠,٥٢٧,٩٢٧	وصناديق مدارة
		سندات وصكوك
١٩,٩٢٧,٨٣١	٢٠,٠٢٠,٦٩٢	
١٩,٦٩٧,٢٤٨ (٣٤,٧٠٩)	١٩,٩٢٧,٨٣١ (١٦٧,٣٤٦)	التغير خلال الفترة/السنة
٢٦٥,٢٩٢	٢٦٠,٢٠٧	الرصيد الافتتاحي
١٩,٩٢٧,٨٣١	٢٠,٠٢٠,٦٩٢	الاستيعادات
		(خسائر)/مكاسب غير محققة في القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية
		بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الربح أو الخسارة
		الرصيد الختامي

٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٠ (مدققة)	٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١ (مراجعة)	
٩,٣٣٧,٩٧٦	٩,٤٩٢,٧٦٥	موجودات غير متداولة
١٠,٥٨٩,٨٥٥	١٠,٥٢٧,٩٢٧	موجودات متداولة
١٩,٩٢٧,٨٣١	٢٠,٠٢٠,٦٩٢	

(١٣) ذمم تجارية مدينة وأخرى

٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٠ (مدققة)	٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١ (مراجعة)	
٧٥,٥٣٤ (١٧,٨٩٨)	١٨٣,٦٥٦ (١٧,٨٩٨)	ذمم تجارية مدينة
٥٧,٦٣٦	١٦٥,٧٥٨	مخصص الذمم التجارية المدينة منخفضة القيمة
٤,٨٧٣	٢,٢٨٢	قروض من دون فوائد للموظفين
١٩٧,٦٣٤	٣٣٢,٠٨٣	إيداعات / مقدم إيجار
٢٢٨,٣٢٨	٢٢٩,٢٩٦	مبالغ مدفوعة مقدماً للموردين
١٨,٤٥٩	٣١,٤٧٣	مبالغ مستحقة من أطراف ذات علاقة (إيضاح ٢٠)
١١٦,٢٧٠	١٥٦,٢٢٩	مبالغ مدفوعة مقدماً
٣,١٥٢,٣٥٣	٣,١٥٢,٣٥٣	ذمم مدينة ناتجة من استبعاد أنشطة تشغيلية
٢٥٤,٥٥٥	٥١٩,٧٠٥	ذمم مدينة أخرى
٤,٠٣٠,١٠٨	٤,٥٨٩,١٧٩	

يتم سداد الذمم التجارية المدينة بشكل عام خلال فترة انتمائية تتراوح ما بين ٣٠ إلى ٩٠ يوماً.

المبالغ المستحقة من الأطراف ذات العلاقة غير مضمونة ولا تحتسب عليها فوائد وبدون مواعيد سداد محددة ويمكن تحقيقها من قبل إدارة المجموعة.

شركة البحرين للسينما ش.م.ب
ملخص لإيضاحات مختارة حول البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة الموجزة للربع ولفترة السنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١
(مراجعة)
(المبالغ مبينة بالدينار البحريني)

(١٤) رأس المال

المصرح به

٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٠ (مدققة)	٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١ (مراجعة)
١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠

١٠٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم عادي بقيمة اسمية قدرها ١٠٠ فلس بحريني للسهم
(٢٠٢٠: ١٠٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم عادي بقيمة اسمية قدرها ١٠٠ فلس بحريني للسهم).

الصادر والمكتتب به والمدفوع بالكامل

٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٠ (مدققة)	٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١ (مراجعة)
٨,٢٦٢,٣٤٥	٨,٢٦٢,٣٤٥

٨٢,٦٢٣,٤٥٠ سهم عادي بقيمة اسمية قدرها ١٠٠ فلس بحريني للسهم
(٢٠٢٠: ٨٢,٦٢٣,٤٥٠ سهم عادي بقيمة اسمية قدرها ١٠٠ فلس بحريني للسهم)

أسهم خزينة

٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٠ (مدققة)	٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١ (مراجعة)
٣٧٠,٩٧٥	٣٧٠,٩٧٥

٣,٧٠٩,٧٥٠ سهم عادي بقيمة اسمية قدرها ١٠٠ فلس بحريني للسهم
(٢٠٢٠: ٣,٧٠٩,٧٥٠ سهم عادي بقيمة اسمية قدرها ١٠٠ فلس بحريني للسهم)

أسهم خزينة

تمتلك الشركة أسهم خزينة يبلغ عددها ٣,٧٠٩,٧٥٠ سهم (٢٠٢٠: ٣,٧٠٩,٧٥٠ سهم) أي ما يعادل ٤,٤٩% من إجمالي رأس المال الصادر والمدفوع بالكامل كما في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١ (٢٠٢٠: ٤,٤٩% من إجمالي رأس المال الصادر والمدفوع بالكامل).

(١٥) تمويل مرابحة

٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٠ (مدققة)	٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١ (مراجعة)	إيضاحات	القسط الأخير
١,٢٩١,١٨٠	١,٠٣٤,٢٤٦	(أ)	٣٠ أبريل ٢٠٢٣
٤,٩٧٨,٣٦٧	٤,٩٧٨,٣٦٧	(ب)	١٣ أكتوبر ٢٠٢١
٦,٢٦٩,٥٤٧ (٥,٥٠٢,٠٨٧)	٦,٠١٢,٦١٣ (٥,٥٢٣,٥٠٨)		
٧٦٧,٤٦٠	٤٨٩,١٠٥		

الجزء المتداول من تمويل المrabحة

الجزء غير المتداول من تمويل المrabحة

(١٥) تمويل مرابحة - تابع

(أ) يمثل تمويل المرابحة المبلغ المأخوذ من مصرف السلام من أجل تمويل المصروفات الرأسمالية للمجموعة بغرض شراء ١٠ شاشات للمجمع الجديد في الجفير. وتحتسب عليه أرباح بمعدل ٨% سنوياً (معدل صافي أرباح قدره ٢,٤% بعد تسوية نسبة الدعم من تمكين وقدرها ٥,٦%). يتم سداد المبلغ المستحق على نحو ٦٠ قسطاً متساوياً من القيمة الأساسية للقرض والربح. تم ضمان التمويل مقابل ستة شيكات من غير تواريخ مع بنك آخر، ومباشرة التنازل عن جميع إيرادات الإيجار الحالية والمستقبلية من العقارات الموجودة في القضية.

(ب) تمثل مرابحة السلع المبلغ المأخوذ من بيت التمويل الكويتي (البحرين)، لشراء صكوك مصرف البحرين المركزي مع الهامش. يتم الاحتفاظ بالصكوك المشتراة كضمانات للسداد وتخضع لهامش الطلب بنسبة ٨٠% ونسبة تصفية ٧٠%.

يتم الإفصاح عن الجزء من تمويل المرابحة الذي يتم سداده خلال اثنتي عشر شهراً من تاريخ بيان المركز المالي المرحلي الموحد الموجز كجزء متداول من تمويل المرابحة.

في رأي الإدارة، من الغير متوقع أن تختلف القيم العادلة لتمويل المرابحة بشكل جوهري عن قيمها الدفترية.

(١٦) التزامات إيجار

٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٠ (مدققة)	٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١ (مراجعة)	
٤,٢٨١,٨٩٩	٣,٦٤٧,٦٠٨	الرصيد الافتتاحي
(١٤٤,١٨٠)	(٤٣,٤٠٠)	مدفوعات الإيجار
(٣١٩,٨٠٥)	(١٨٢,٧٣٠)	امتيازات إيجار
(٢٧٧,٥٤٣)	-	التزامات إيجار لم تعد مستحقة الدفع تم شطبها
(١٤,٥٤٦)	-	تعديل على عقود الإيجار
١٠,٨٨٤	-	إضافات
(٢٩,٩٨٧)	-	إنهاء عقود إيجار
١٤٠,٨٨٦	٤٧,٢٥٢	تكاليف تمويلية
٣,٦٤٧,٦٠٨	٣,٤٦٨,٧٣٠	الرصيد الختامي
(١,٢٨٧,٢٠٦)	(١,٣٧٩,٤٠١)	ناقصاً: الجزء المتداول من التزامات الإيجار
٢,٣٦٠,٤٠٢	٢,٠٨٩,٣٢٩	الجزء غير المتداول من التزامات الإيجار

تحليل الاستحقاق - التدفقات النقدية التعاقدية غير المخصصة:

٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٠ (مدققة)	٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١ (مراجعة)	
١,١٧٧,١٢٠	١,٤٢٦,٦٥٣	أقل من سنة واحدة
٢,٣١٩,٧١٠	٢,٢٣٨,٤١٣	سنة إلى خمس سنوات
٤٩٤,١٠١	٤١٨,٠٧٣	أكثر من ٥ سنوات
٣,٩٩٠,٩٣١	٤,٠٨٣,١٣٩	مجموع التزامات الإيجار غير المخصصة

شركة البحرين للسينما ش.م.ب
ملخص لإيضاحات مختارة حول البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة الموجزة للربع ولفتره الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١
(مراجعة)
(المبالغ مبينة بالدينار البحريني)

(١٧) دخل/(خسارة) من الاستثمارات

الربع المنتهي في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١	الربع المنتهي في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٠	الربع المنتهي في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٠	الربع المنتهي في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١	الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٠	الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١
(مراجعة)	(مراجعة)	(مراجعة)	(مراجعة)	(مراجعة)	(مراجعة)
صافي الحصة من (الخسارة)/الربح من الاستثمار في شركة زميلة (إيضاح ١١)	(٦٩,٠٠٦)	(٩٧,٨٨٦)	(١٤١,٥١٢)	١٧٩,٥٢٧	
أرباح أسهم	٢٨٠,٩٢٣	٢٨٨,١٤١	٢٨٠,٩٢٣	٣٦٤,٦٤٤	
مكاسب/(خسائر) القيمة العادلة غير المحققة على الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الربح أو الخسارة	٤٥٦,٨٣٨	١,٠٢٧,٥٦٤	٢٦٠,٢٠٧	(١,٢٢٥,٥٧٧)	
ربح من الودائع الثابتة	١٩,٣٣٩	-	٤١,٠٣٠	-	
مكاسب محققة من بيع موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الربح أو الخسارة	-	-	٢٦,٧٤٢	-	
خسارة من استبعاد استثمارات عقارية دخل الفوائد من السندات والصكوك	-	-	-	(٩٩,٦٧٠)	
	١٨٢,٩٠٣	٢٤,٠٣٢	٢٨١,٢٨٤	١٢٣,٥٠٦	
	٨٧٠,٩٩٧	١,٢٤١,٨٥١	٧٤٨,٦٧٤	(٦٥٧,٥٧٠)	

(١٨) إيرادات أخرى

الربع المنتهي في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١	الربع المنتهي في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٠	الربع المنتهي في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٠	الربع المنتهي في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١	الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٠	الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١
(مراجعة)	(مراجعة)	(مراجعة)	(مراجعة)	(مراجعة)	(مراجعة)
دخل فائدة من ذمم مدينة طويلة الأجل	١٠٦,٣٩٢	١٤١,٨٥٥	٢١٢,٧٨٤	٢٨٣,٧١٠	
رسوم إدارية	٣,٢٥٥	١١,١٦٠	٧,٤٤٠	٢٢,٣٢٠	
امتيازات إيجار	٨٩,١٣١	١٨٠,٣٠٩	١٨٢,٧٣٠	١٨٠,٣٠٩	
منحة حكومية لدعم استثمارية الأعمال	١٦,٥٠٠	-	٩٢,٥٠٠	-	
إيرادات متنوعة	-	٤,١٨١	١,١٩٧	٨,٥٩٥	
	٢١٥,٢٧٨	٣٣٧,٥٠٥	٤٩٦,٦٥١	٤٩٤,٩٣٤	

شركة البحرين للسينما ش.م.ب
ملخص لإيضاحات مختارة حول البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة الموجزة للربع ولفتره الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١
(مراجعة)
(المبالغ مبينة بالدينار البحريني)

(١٩) العائد/(الخسارة) على السهم

يتم احتساب الخسارة الأساسية على السهم بتقسيم صافي الخسارة المتاح للمساهمين على المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم العادية الصادرة خلال الفترة.

الربع المنتهي في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١ (مراجعة)	الربع المنتهي في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)	الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)	الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١ (مراجعة)
صافي الربح/(الخسارة) المتاح للمساهمين (مراجعة)	٦٤٥,٩٩٦	١,٠٤٥,٦٥٣	٣٢٤,٧٩٤
المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم العادية المتداولة	٧٨,٩١٣,٧٠٣	٧٨,٩١٣,٧٠٣	٧٨,٩١٣,٧٠٣
العائد الأساسي/(الخسارة الأساسية) على السهم الواحد	٨ فلس	١٣ فلس	٤ فلس
			(١٥٤) فلس

ليس لدى المجموعة أي أسهم عادية مخففة محتملة وبالتالي فإن العائد/(الخسارة) المخفف وعائد/(خسارة) السهم الأساسي متطابقة.

(٢٠) المعاملات والأرصدة مع الأطراف ذات العلاقة

تعتبر الأطراف ذات علاقة عندما يقع أحدهم تحت سيطرة الآخر أو عندما يمارس نفوذ مؤثر وتكون له القدرة على التحكم في السياسات المالية والتشغيلية المتعلقة به. وتشمل الأطراف ذات العلاقة أطراف تمارس عليها المجموعة نفوذ مؤثر من مساهمين ومدراء وكبار موظفي الإدارة للمجموعة.

تتكون الأطراف ذات العلاقة من المشاريع المشتركة والشركات الزميلة وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة لأي شركة ضمن المجموعة وأفراد عائلاتهم المباشرين والأعمال التجارية والمؤسسات التي تقع تحت سيطرتهم. يتكون موظفي الإدارة الرئيسيين من الأشخاص الذين يمارسون السلطة والمسؤولية في التخطيط والتوجيه والسيطرة على أنشطة المجموعة. إن معاملات المجموعة مع الأطراف ذات العلاقة مصادق عليها من قبل الإدارة.

إن المعاملات التجارية التي يكون لها تأثير جوهري أو التي تكون فيها السيطرة على الزبائن أو الموردين من قبل أعضاء مجلس إدارة المجموعة، تتم ضمن ظروف الأعمال التجارية الاعتيادية أو على أسس تجارية طبيعية، كما لا توجد أية قروض مستحقة على أو إلى أعضاء مجلس إدارة المجموعة.

شركة البحرين للسينما ش.م.ب
ملخص لإيضاحات مختارة حول البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة الموجزة للربع ولفتره الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١
(مراجعة)
(المبالغ مبينة بالدينار البحريني)

(٢٠) المعاملات والأرصدة مع الأطراف ذات العلاقة - تابع

ملخص بأرصدة الأطراف ذات العلاقة في ٣٠ يونيو و ٣١ ديسمبر كما يلي:

مبالغ مستحقة إلى		مبالغ مستحقة من		نوع العلاقة	
٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٠	٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٠	٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١		
(مدققة)	(مراجعة)	(مدققة)	(مراجعة)		
-	-	-	١٢٠	مشروع مشترك	مجمع سينما سار
-	-	١٧,٣٦٨	٣٠,٨٢٢	مشروع مشترك	شركة قطر البحرين الدولية للسينما ذ.م.م
٦,٥٣٠	٦,٣٧٣	-	-	شركة زميلة	شركة في أو إكس سينيكو سينما ذ.م.م
١١,٨٣٤	٨٠,٩٠٦	١,٠٩١	٥٣١	إدارة مشتركة	كيانات متعددة *
١٨,٣٦٤	٨٧,٢٧٩	١٨,٤٥٩	٣١,٤٧٣		

* تدرج ضمن الكيانات المتعددة أرصدة مع العديد من شركات الأطراف ذات العلاقة والتي تعتبر أرصدها الفردية غير جوهرية.

ملخص العمليات الجوهرية مع الأطراف ذات العلاقة كما يلي:

فترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٠	فترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١	
(مراجعة)	(مراجعة)	
١٧,٩٣٠	٥٣١	<u>قطر البحرين الدولية للسينما ذ.م.م</u>
٥,٢٦٢	٥,٥٠٠	الرواتب
٢٢,٣٢٠	٥٩,٩١٠	مصاريف أخرى
		رسوم إدارية
١,٠٧٤	-	<u>في أو إكس سينيكو سينما ذ.م.م</u>
٣,٧٠٣	١٥٨	مصاريف مباشرة
		مصاريف أخرى
٧,٩٦٧	-	<u>مجمع سينما سار</u>
		مصاريف أخرى
٤٠,٠٠٠	-	<u>مكافأة أعضاء مجلس الإدارة وأتعاب حضور الجلسات</u>
		أتعاب حضور الجلسات
٦,٦٥٦	٤,٩٧٠	<u>الكيانات تحت الإدارة المشتركة</u>
١٠٢,٢٤٨	٥٧,٥٢٢	مصاريف مباشرة
٣٠,٠٠٧	٥٩,٩١٠	مصاريف أخرى
		مصاريف إيجار مكاتب الشركة

شركة البحرين للسينما ش.م.ب
ملخص لإيضاحات مختارة حول البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة الموجزة للربع ولفتره الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١
(مراجعة)
(المبالغ مبينة بالدينار البحريني)

(٢١) التقارير القطاعية

يتم عرض معلومات القطاعات الأساسية فيما يتعلق بقطاعات أعمال المجموعة وذلك توافقاً مع إدارة المجموعة وهيكله التقارير الداخلية.

إن عمليات المجموعة في مملكة البحرين مندرجة تحت قطاعات الأعمال الأساسية التالية:

- صالات العرض
- المطاعم والاستراحات
- أخرى، تشمل موجودات مكاتب الشركة والسيارات

عن الفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١ (مراجعة):

صالات العرض	المطاعم والاستراحات	أخرى	المجموع	
الإيرادات				
مجموع المبيعات الخارجية	٥٩,٥٤٠	٤٩٩,٩١٦	٦٠٨,٤٦٤	
ناقصاً: مجموع التكلفة المتغيرة	(٣٠,٤١٦)	-	(٤٦,٥٤٧)	
نتائج القطاع				
ناقصاً: التكلفة الثابتة	٢٩,١٢٤	٤٩٩,٩١٦	٥٦١,٩١٧	
			(١,٠٣١,٠٢٧)	
الخسارة التشغيلية			(٤٦٩,١١٠)	
إيرادات أخرى			٤٩٦,٦٥١	
دخل من الاستثمارات، صافي			٧٤٨,٦٧٤	
مصروفات عمومية وإدارية			(٣١٢,٨١٣)	
تكاليف التمويل			(١٣٨,٦٠٨)	
صافي الربح للفترة			٣٢٤,٧٩٤	

شركة البحرين للسينما ش.م.ب
ملخص لإيضاحات مختارة حول البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة الموجزة للربع ولفتره الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١
(مراجعة)
(المبالغ مبينة بالدينار البحريني)

(٢١) التقارير القطاعية - تابع

عن الفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة):

صالات العرض	المطاعم والاستراحات	أخرى	المجموع	
الإيرادات				
٦٢٤,٠٩٩	٥٣٢,٢٨٠	٥٦٦,٧٦٨	١,٧٢٣,١٤٧	مجموع المبيعات الخارجية
(٣٠٧,٣٨٣)	(١٥٤,٣٨٣)	-	(٤٦١,٧٦٦)	ناقصاً: مجموع التكلفة المتغيرة
٣١٦,٧١٦	٣٧٧,٨٩٧	٥٦٦,٧٦٨	١,٢٦١,٣٨١	نتائج القطاع
			(١,٥٧٤,٠٢٥)	ناقصاً: التكلفة الثابتة
			(٣١٢,٦٤٤)	الخسارة التشغيلية
			٤٩٤,٩٣٤	إيرادات أخرى
			(٦٥٧,٥٧٠)	خسارة من الاستثمارات، صافي
			(٦٧٧,٢٦٢)	مصروفات عمومية وإدارية
			(١٠,٩٠٥,٦٦٤)	إنخفاض في قيمة الاستثمار في شركة زميلة
			(١٢٥,٨٠٠)	تكاليف التمويل
			(١٢,١٨٤,٠٠٦)	صافي الخسارة للفترة

(٢٢) الالتزامات الرأسمالية

نشأت النفقات الرأسمالية جراء التعاقدات التي تمت من أجل المشاريع المختلفة كما في تاريخ بيان المركز المالي المرحلي الموحد الموجز، ولم يعترف بها في هذه البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة الموجزة والتي بلغت ١٤٨,٢٥٧ دينار بحريني (٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٠: ٤٦٣,٧١٢ دينار بحريني).

(٢٣) النتائج المرحلية

إن صافي الخسارة المرحلية للربع ولفتره الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١ قد لا تمثل الحصة النسبية للفترة من صافي الربح أو الخسارة السنوية وذلك نظراً لطبيعة أنشطة المجموعة والتغيرات الموسمية المختلفة في أوقات استلام إيرادات أرباح الأسهم وإيرادات الاستثمار.

(٢٤) الأحداث اللاحقة

لم تكن هناك أحداث مهمة بعد ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١ وقبل تاريخ توقيع البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة الموجزة من المتوقع أن يكون لها تأثير كبير على هذه البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة الموجزة.